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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PROPERTY NAME: South Milwaukee Properties :
LOCATION: 1010 Davis, 211 11, and 230 North Chicago Avenues
South Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin

This executive summary is provided for convenience and should not be used as a
substitute for reviewing the complete report, including all attachments. Qur findings and
conclusions, which are based on the data collected during the assessment, are
summarized in the following paragraphs.

SURFACE AND SUBSURFACE ENVIRONMENT

Historical Review

230 North Ghicago Avenue

The 230 North Chicago Avenue property was originally developed as an automobile
dealership between approximately 1948 and 1950. Based on permits we reviewed in the
City of South Milwaukee building inspection department, the property was used as an
automobile sales and service business from early 1850 until approximately 1973. An
addition to the original building was constructed sometime between 1958 and 1963. The
property was purchased by Continental Baking and used as a commercial and retail
bakery in approximately 1973, and has been used for that purpose since then.

1010 Davis Avenue and 211 11" Avenue

The 1010 Davis Avenue property was originally developed before 1910; we were unable
to locate property records before 1910. Based on the Sanbom Fire Insurance Maps and
permits we reviewed in the City of South Milwaukee Building Inspection dspartment, the
1010 Davis Avenue property was used by the Rapco Leather Company, a tannery, from at
least 1937 until approximately 1882. Two buildings, one along the western property
boundary and one at the southeast corner of the property were vacant in 1910. Additions
to the westernmost building have been constructed over the years until the building
reached its current state. The small building at the southeast corner of the property was
used to store coal from at least 1937 to 1950. The building was razed sometime betwsen
1970 and 1975. 211 11" Avenue has been undeveloped since 1910 and was used by the
Rapco Leather Company during tannery operations.

The properties were purchased by Northland Industries in approximately 1982 and used
to manufacture fitness equipment from approximately 1982 until approximately 2002. The
property has been used for storage by Badger Fitness Equipment since 2002, There is an
occupancy permit for Ellis Woodworking Company, a manufacturer of wooden household
accessories, in 1983,
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CELERITY ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

July 8, 2004
Mr. Kyle Vandercar, P.E.
City of South Milwaukee
2424 15" Avenue
South Milwaukee, W| 53172
Subject: Phase | Environmental Site Assessme

South Milwaukee Properties -
1010 Davis, 211 11™, and 230 North Chicago Avenues
Milwaukee County, South Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Dear Mr, Vandercar:

Celerity Environmental, LLC., is pleased to submit this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment report
for the properties at 1010 Daws 211 11", and 203 North Chicago Avenues in South Milwaukee,
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. We completed the assessment to determine potential environmental
risks from the current and past uses of the property and adjacent properties.

This report is intended only for the use of the City of South Milwaukee and the City of South Milwaukee
Community Development Authority. Reliance on this document by any other party is forbidden without
the express written consent of Celerity Environmental, LLC., and that party’s acceptance of mutually
agreeable terms and conditions. Use of this report for purposes beyond those reasonably intended by
the City of South Milwaukee and the City of South Milwaukee Community Development Authority and
Celerity Environmental will be at the sole risk of the user. - _

This report presents project information, which includes survey procedures and limitations, along with
our findings, conclusions and recommendations. We appreciate your:selection of Celerity
Environmental for this project and look forward to assisting you with other pro;ects Please call me if
you have any questions or need additional information.

Respectfully,

cc: Mr. John Leupold, South Milwaukee CDA, 2806 6" Avenue, South Milwaukee, Wi §3172 (2 copies)
Mr. Rich Gnat, KPRG & Asgociates, 14665 West Lisbon Avenue, Suite 2B, Brookfield, Wi 53005

Serwiee at the speed of tight.

PO Bok 16 Phone: (262) 236-0%80
Mequon, Wi 53092 Fax: (282) 236-0%80
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Regulatory Review

Review of the available regulatory database information indicates that two diesel fuel spills
and contamination from an underground storage tank were remediated at the 230 North
Chicago Avenue property. It appears that two other underground storage tanks were
present on the 230 North Chicago Avenue property, and that one of the tanks may have
been removed.

The City of South Milwaukee Building Inspection records indicate that an underground
storage tank was abandoned in-place on the 1010 Davis Avenue property, The records
also indicate that there was a settling basin on the south end of the property that was
used during tanning operations at the site. There are records that indicate sludge material,
animal hides, debris, and rubbish were buried in pits and either burned or covered with fill
material on the 211 11" Avenue property during the tanning operations. Finally, a coal
storage building was present at the southeast corner of the 1010‘ Davis Avenue property;
the building was razed between 1870 and 1975.

The City of South Milwaukee is investigating the extent and degree of soil and ground
water contamination associated with past land use activities at 200 North Chicago Avenue
and 208 North Chicago Avenue, which are adjacent to the 211 11" Avenue and north and
northeast of the 230 North Chncago Avenue and 1010 Davis Avenue properties. The
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources and the Wisconsin Department of
Commerce have jurisdiction over other contaminated properties in the area. The
Departments have determined that the properties nearest the subject sites no longer
present a threat to human heailth or the environment and have either closed the sites or
granted conditional closure, :

Site and Area Reconnaissance

The 1010 Davis Avenue and 211 11" Avenue properties are owned by Northland
Industries and are approximately 1.7 acres on the east side of 11" Avenue between Davis
and Carroll Avenues in South Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The property contains one building
that is currently used for storage by Badger Fitness Equipment. The building is mostly one
story, which contains several large rooms that were used by Badger Equipment from
approximately 1982 to 2002 to manufacture fitness equipment. A second story that
contains office and additional storage space is present over part of the building. The
building is constructed with concrete block walls and a concrets floor. There is some clay-
like ceiling tile on the second floor of the building that may contain asbestos. The building
uses natural gas furnaces for heat. All waste water generated at the site is discharged to
the sanitary sewer system.

We did not have access to the building at 230 North Chicago Avenue during our site
inspections; however, we did inspect the building exterior and the property for evidence of
environmental liabilities. The 230 North Chicago Avenue properiy is approximately %2 acre
and contains one building that is used as a commercial and retail bakery facility.

During our reconnaissance of the properties we identified several 55-gallon drums, a 5-
gallon uncovered palil, and two oil pumps that contained oily liquids in the 1010 Davis
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Avenue property building. We also observed some chemicals in consumer sized
containers at this location. We also observed oil stains, some covered with an oil
absorbent material, and machine footings on the building floor.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The 230 North Chicago Avenue property was first developed for an automobile sales and
service business between 1948 and 1950 and used as a commarcial and retail bakery
since approximately 1973. We identified the following potentral environmental risks on the
230 North Chicago Avenue property:

1. The presence of three USTs on the site. One UST was removed and
contamination with this UST was remediated and the Wisconsin Department of
Natural Resources closed this site. Records indicate one other UST may have

been removed; but, a third UST most likely remains on-site.

2. Several diesel spills occurred on the property. The spills were cleaned up by the
City of South Milwaukee and E&K Hazardous Waste Services. The spilis are no
longer an environmental risk.

The 1010 Davis Avenue property was originally developed before 1910. The property was
used by Rapco Leather Company, which was a tannery, from sometime between 1910
and 1938 to approximately 1982. The property was used by Badger Fitness Equipment
from 1982 to approximately 2002 to manufacture fitness equipment and is currently used
as storage space by Badger Fitness Equipment. The 211 11" Avenue property has been
undeveloped since 1910 and was owned and used by the Rapco Leather Company and
Badger Fitness Equipment husinesses when they occupied the 1010 Davis Avenue
property. We identified the following potential environmental risks on the 1010 Davis
Avenue and 211 11" Avenue properties:

1. A fuel oil UST was abandoned on the west side of the 1010 Davis Avenue building
south of the current natural gas service meter. Soil and ground water near the UST
has not been evaluated to determine if possible leaks affected soil and ground
water quality.

2. A building that stored coal was present on the southeast corner of the 1010 Davis
Avenue property. Heavy metals may have leached from the coal and affected soil
and ground water quality at the site.

3. A settling basin that was used during the tannery operation was present at the
south end of the 1010 Davis Avenue property. Contaminants such as metals,
sulfides, and volatile organic compounds may have been released from the settling
basin and affected soil and ground water quality.

4. The Rapco Leather Company used the 211 11™ Avenue property to dump sludge
from the settling basin, hides, refuse, and other debris. Additionally, Rapco Leather
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Company used fill material of an unknown origin to cover the materials they
dumped on the 211 11™ Avenue property. The material that Rapco dumped on-site
and the fill material that they used for cover may have affected soil and ground
water quality with metals, volatile organic compounds, and sulfides.

5. We observed footprints for machinery throughout the 1010 Davis Avenue building
ficor. Solvents and cutting oils, which could adversely affect soil and ground water
contamination, may have been used during operation of the machines. We
observed oil stains on the floor throughout the building, indicating that a release
may have occurred,

6. We observed oily liquids stored in 55-gallon drums, 5-gallon pails, and oil pumps in
the 1010 Davis Avenue building. The material in these containers should be
properly characterized and disposed.

Two properties (200 North Chicago and 208 North Chicago Avenue) north of the 230
North Chicago Avenue property and east of the 211 11" Avenue property have petroleum
contamination in the soil and ground water. The City of South Milwaukee is currently
investigating the extent of soil and ground water contamination on these properties.

Based on our assessment, we identified several likely sources of contamination to the soil
or ground water on the 230 North Chicago Avenue, 1010 Davis Avenue, and 211 11
Avenue properties. We recommend completing a phase il environmental assessment on
each property to determine if soil and ground water quality were adversely affected in the
areas we identified during this ESA.
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1. INTRODUCTION

The City of South Milwaukee, with authorization from the City of South Milwaukee
Community Development Authority, retained Celerity Environmental, LLC (Celerity) to
complete a Phase | Environmental Assessment at the 1010 Davis Avenue, 211 11
Avenue, and 230 North Chicago Avenue properties in South Milwaukee, Milwaukee
County, Wisconsin. We completed the Phase | Environmental Assessment in general
accordance with the American Society of Testing Materials (ASTM) Standard E1527-00
{ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments). No official survey or
direct sampling for radon, asbestos, lead-based paint, or lead-in-drinking water were
completed as part of this ESA because it is outside the ASTM Standard E1527-00 scope.

The purpose of our services was to identify actual and potential environmental concerns
on the properties, based on research and site observations. We received written
authorization to complete the Phase | Environmental Assessment from Mr. Kyle
Vandercar, City of South Milwaukee Engineer, on June 2, 2004.

1.1 BACKGROUND

It is Celerity Environmental's understanding that this ESA is part of due diligence by the
City of South Milwaukes prior to purchasing the properties. The City of South Milwaukee
may purchase these properties as part of a redevelopment project.

1.2 PROCEDURES

The ESA was performed using procedures as outlined in our proposal dated June 2, 2004
and in general accordance with ASTM specification ASTM E-1527-00. Direct sampling for
radon, asbestos, lead-based paint, and lead-in-drinking water were not included in this
ESA. The ESA included, but was not limited to, the following services:

» A qualitative hydrogeologic evaluation of the site and vicinity using
both published topographic and geologic maps and area
observations to characterize the area drainage.

¢ A review of available documents, maps, aerial photographs and
interviews with knowledgeable persons to evaluate present and
past land uses.

+ Areview of applicable environmental lists published by state and
federal agencies to determine if the site or nearby properties are
listed as having a present or past environmental problem, are under
investigation, or are regulated by state or federal environmental
regulatory agencies.
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» A site and adjacent property reconnaissance for indications of
present or past activities that have or could have contaminated the
site.

« Preparation of this report presenting our findings and conclusions,

1.3 QUALIFICATIONS

This ESA is based on the information collected by Celerity Environmental during this
investigation. Celerity cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of governmental
records. This report is prepared for the sole use and benefit of The City of South
Milwaukee and the City of South Milwaukee Community Development Authority and it is
reasonable for them to rely upon the extent, characier, and conclusions of this report. The
scope of work was conducted as outlined in our proposal dated June 2, 2004, and in
general accordance with ASTM Standard Practice E 15627-00. The services conducted by
Celerity were rendered in a manner consistent with the level of skill and care ordinarily
exercised by members of the profession practicing under similar conditions.

1.4 PROPERTY DISCLOSURE STATUTE

Celerity Environmental did not identify the presence of an environmental property
disclosure statute for non-residential property.
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2. SITE SETTING

Understanding of a site’s physical setting is important to the recognition of environmental
impacts to the property.

2.1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The subject propertties are bound between North Chicago and 1 1™ Avenues, and between
Carroll and Davis Avenues in the City of South Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin.
The 1010 Davis and 211 11" Avenue properties consist of approximately 1.7-acres east
of 11" Avenue, and the 230 North Chicago Avenue property is approximately % acre west
of North Chicago Avenue. One vacant building is present on the 1010 Davis Avenue
property, one building used for a commercial bakery is present on the 230 North Chicago
Avenue property, and the 211 11™ Avenue property is undeveloped. Figures depicting the
site locations on topographic maps and aerial photographs are in Appendix A.

2.2 GEOLOGY AND TOPOGRAPHY

Surface and subsurface drainage are of interest because they provide an indication of the
direction that contamination could move onto and off the site. Celerity reviewed the
following resources to obtain information about the geology, hydrology, and topography of
the site and the surrounding area;

* U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) topographic maps, dated 1958,
1971, and 1976.

e USGS Professicnal Paper 106, Plate |, Geologic Map of
Southeastern Wisconsin, 1917,

o USGS Professional Paper 106, Plate I, Map of Southeastern
Wisconsin, 1918,

* USGS Professional Paper 108, Plate Hll, Map Showing the Surficial
Deposits of Southeastern Wisconsin, 1918.

¢ U.S. Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, Soil
Survey of Milwaukee and Waukesha Counties, 1971.

+ Wetland map information and Urban Planning Maps from the
Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission
(SEWRPC).

¢ EDR Radius Map, Environmental Data Resources, June 4, 2004
(Appendix B)
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The properties are in the Eastern Ridges and Lowlands Physiographic Province of
southeastern Wisconsin. Glaciation has been important in determining the site's surface
geology and physiography. Surface deposits at the site are glacially derived ground
moraine and are primarily composed of the Morley silt loam soils, These soils are
described as moderately well drained soil that has a subsaoil of silty clay loam. Bedrock
underlying the surrounding area is Silurian Age dolomite (the Niagara Formation) at an
estimated depth of 75 to 125 feet below ground surface.

Topography on the properties is refatively flat and slopes downward from the northwest
toward the southeast, Elevation of the properties is approximately 650 feet above mean
sea level (amsl). Based on Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) records
for properties in the area, ground water flow beneath the site varies. Ground water flow at
the northern property boundaries is generally to the northwest and the ground water flow
at the southem property boundary is {o the east. Shallow ground water is probably present
between 10 and 15 feet below ground surface. Ground water in this area is not used as a
potable water supply.

We did not ohserve any evidence of seeps or springs on the property; however, the
topographlc maps show an intermittent creek along the east side of the 1010 Davis and
211 11" Avenues properties. Surface Drainage

Storm water migrates off-site by overland flow into storm water drains located in the
surroundmg streets. We did not observe any storm water drains on the 1010 Davis or 211
11" Avenue propsrties; we observed a storm water drain in the loading dock area of the
230 North Chicago Avenue property.

The wetlands information we reviewed does not indicate the presence of wetlands at the
subject properties. We did not observe any evidence of wetland vegetation or open water
on the properties.

2.3 SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE

No direct observations or measurements of ground water conditions were made at the
subject site as part of this assessment. Based on WDNR records for properties in the area,
ground water flow beneath the site varies across the subject properties. Ground water
flow at the northern property boundaries is generally {0 the northwest and the ground
water flow at the southern property boundary is to the east. Regional topography indicates
that ground water fiow is to the east and southeast toward local surface water features,
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3. REGULATORY INFORMATION

Celerity Environmental contracted with Environmental Data Resources, Inc., to conduct a
regulatory agency database search, which is in Appendix B. This regulatory agency
database search is based on information published by state and federal regulatory
agencies and is used to evaluate if the subject properties or nearby properties are listed
as having a past or present record of actual or potential environmental impacts. Please
note that regulatory listings include only those sites that are known to the regulatory
agencies at the time of publication to be: 1) contaminated, 2) in the process of evaluation
for potential contamination, or 3) regulated.

Environmental Data Resources, inc., performed the electronic search on June 4, 2004.
EDR listed nine properties from its search on the Orphans List. The Orphan List is a list of
sites where insufficient information is available to properly plot the acfual site location.
Celerity reviewed the Orphans List and determined that none of the sites are near the
subject properties. Our area reconnaissance did not indicate the presence of orphan sites
adjacent to the subject properties.

3.1 EPA NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (NPL)

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA)
established the EPA National Priorities List (NPL) of federal "superfund” sites. These are

the contaminated sites that have been assigned a high ranking, in terms of potential public
heaith effects, by the EPA. The following information was found on the NPL.

» The subject sites do not appear on the NPL.
+ There are no facilities on the NPL List within one mile of the subject
properties.

3.2 EPA COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE, COMPENSATION, AND
LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM (CERCLIS) LIST
The EPA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
information System (CERCLIS) List identifies documented and suspected contamination
sites throughout the nation which were not ranked high enough to be listed on the NPL.
On the CERCLIS List, the following information was found.

+ The subject properties do not appear on the CERCLIS List.

o There are no facilities on the CERCLIS List within one mile of the
subject properties.
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3.3 EPA RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM
(RCRIS) LIST

RCRIS is the EPA database of facilities that generate, transport, treat, store, or dispose of
hazardous wastes. Generators and transporters are found on the RCRIS List of Notifiers.
Treatment, Storage, and Disposal (TSD) facilities are found on the RCRIS TSD List, and
TSD facilities requiring corrective actions are found on the CORRACTS List. The
following information was found on the RCRIS List of Notifiers.

« The 1010 Davis Avenue property appears on the RCRIS Notifiers
{generatorsitransporters) List as a small quantity generator. The
other subject properties do not appear on the RCRIS Notifiers List.

+ There are eight small quantity generators (SQGs) within one-
quarter mile of the site. Two of the SQGs (200 North Chicago
Avenue and 1200 Davis Avenue) are adjacent to the subject
properties. The City of South Milwaukee is conducting an
environmental site investigation on the 200 North Chicago Avenue
(Morissee) property and there is no report of a release at the 1200
Davis Avenue (Midwest Tanning) property. Additionally, the
husinesses that were required to report their generator status are
no longer in business at the generating addresses. The remaining

- SQGs are at least 800 feet away from or are downgradient of the
subject properties to be a significant environmental concern.

The following information was found on the RCRIS TSD List.
» The subject sites do not appear on the RCRIS TSD List.
e There are no facilities on the RCRIS TSD List within one-half mile of
the site.
The following information was found on the RCRIS CORRACTS List.

* The subject sites do not appear on the RCRIS CORRACTS List.

+ There are no facilities on the RCRIS CORRACTS List within one
mile of the subject site.

3.4 EPA EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM (ERNS} LIST
The EPA Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) List is a list of hazardous

material and petroleum spills reported to various State agencies. The following information
was found on the ERNS List.
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* The 230 North Chicago Avenue property appears on the ERNS List
due to two diesel fuel spills in April 1892. The spills were cleaned
up by the City of South Milwaukee Street Department and E&K
Hazardous Waste of Sheboygan, Wisconsin. Relevant information
from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources spill file is in
Appendix D. The 1010 Davis and 211 11" Avenue properties do not
appear on the ERNS List.

3.5 STATE HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES (SHWS) LIST
The Notice of Potential Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) is maintained by the Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources (WDNR). We found the following information on the
WDNR SHWS list:

» The subject properties do not appear on the SHWS List.
¢ There are no facilities listed on the SHWS List within one mile of the
subject properties.

3.6 SOLID WASTE FACILITIES AND LANDFILL SITES (SWF/LF) LIST
The Permitted Solid Waste Disposal Facilities (SWF/LF) List is maintained by the WDNR.
The listing identifies locations that have been permitted to conduct solid waste landfilling
activities or other related waste handling activities. The following information was found on
the WDNR SWF/LF List.

s The subject sites do hot appear on the SWF/LF List.

e There are no facilities listed on the SWF/LF List within one-half mile
of the subject properties.

3.7 ENVIRONMENTAL REPAIR PROGRAM DATABASE (ERP)

The Environmental Repair Program Database (ERP) list identifies sites other than leaking
UST sites that have contaminated soit or ground water. The following information was
found on the WDNR ERP database.

+ The subject sites do not appear on the ERP database.

e There is one ERP site (Murray's Grocery Store, 5943 South
Packard Avenue) listed on the ERP database within one mile of the
subject site. The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
closed the site in March 1996; the site does not pose an
environmental risk to the subject properties.
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3.8 UNDERGOUND AND LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LISTS

The Underground Storage Tank (UST) database is a listing of petroleum storage tank
systems that are registered with the Wisconsin Department of Commerce (WDCOM). The
appearance of a facility on this list does not necessarily indicate environmental problems
at the site. The Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) database is a listing of
petroleum storage tank systems where a release occurred and was reported to the
WDNR. The LUST list also includes sites where an investigation and/or remediation is
underway or was completed and the site is closed. The following information was found
on the WDCOM UST database.

o The 230 North Chicago Avenue property appears in the UST
database with one 10,000-gallon diesel tank that was removed. The
1010 Davis Avenue and 211 11" Avenue properties are not in the
UST database. ’

e There are eleven facilities listed on the UST database within one-
quarter mile of the subject site. The properties that are at 200 and
208 North Chicago Avenue and 1200 Davis Avenue are adjacent to
at least one of the subject sites.

The following information was found on the WDNR LUST database.

¢ The 230 North Chicago Avenue property appears on the LUST
database. The Continental Baking Company investigated and
remediated soil contamination associated with a release from one
10,000-gallon diesel UST. The Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources closed the site in July 1995, Copies of relevant
information from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
file are in Appendix D. The 1010 Davis Avenue and 211 11"
Avenue properties are not in the LUST database.

« There are ten facilities listed on the LUST database within one-half
mile of the subject properties. The properties that are at 200 and
208 North Chicago Avenue and 1200 Davis Avenue are adjacent to
at least one of the subject sites. The City of South Milwaukee is
investigating the extent of soil and ground water contamination at
200 and 208 North Chicago Avenue, and the Wisconsin
Departments of Natural Resources and Commerce issued no further
action letters for muitiple releases that occurred at the 1200 Davis
Avenue property.

We evaluated the other LUST facilities within Y2-mile of the subject properties and
determined that none of them are adjacent to the subject property, they are not close
enough to the subject site to represent a significant environmental threat, or the Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources or Commerce granted conditional or complete closure
for the release.
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3.9 REGISTRY OF WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

The Registry of Waste Disposal Sites (WDS) list is maintained by the WDNR. The registry
was created by the WDNR to serve as a comprehensive listing of all sites whers solid or
hazardous wastes have been or may have been deposited. The following information was
found on the WDNR WDS List.

» The subject sites do not appear on the WDS List.

« There are no facilities listed on the WDS List within one mile of the
subject properties.

3.10 WISCONSIN SPILLS LIST

The Wisconsin Spills List is a comprehensive list of sites where a hazardous substance
that may have adversely impacted or threatened to impact public health, welfare, or the
environment, The Wisconsin Spills List is maintained by the Wisconsin Department of
Natural Resources. The foliowing information was found on the Wisconsin Spills List.

s The 230 North Chicago Avenue property appears on the Wisconsin
Spills List. The 1010 Davis Avenue and 211 11" Avenue properties
do not appear on the Wisconsin Spiils List.

» There is one facility listed on the Wisconsin Spills List within one-
eighth mile of the subject sites. The property at 1201 Davis Avenue
had a release from a bullet hole in an above ground storage tank.
The release caused soil contamination that was remediated.

We reviewed the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources files for the spills
at 230 North Chicago Avenue. The files indicate two separate releases
occurred in April 1982. The spills were the resuit of broken fuel lines on trucks
at the Continental Baking Company. The City of South Milwaukee Street and
Fire Departments cleaned up one spill and E&K Hazardous Waste Services,
Sheboygan, Wisconsin, cleaned up the sec¢ond spill. Relevant copies from the
WDNR file are in Appendix D.

3.11 BRRTS LIST OF CONTAMINATED SITES LIST

The Bureau of Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) list is a
comprehensive list of contaminated sites maintained by the WDNR, The BRRTS list
includes sites contaminated by spilis, leaking USTs, a release from ASTs, and
contamination resulting from unidentified sources. The following information was found on
the BRRTS List.
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» The subject sites do not appear on the BRRTS List.

+ There is one facility listed on the BRRTS List within one-eighth mile
of the subject sites. The property at 200 North Chicago Avenue is
adjacent to the 211 11™ Avenue property. The City of South
Milwaukes is investigating the extent of soil and ground water
contamination at 200 North Chicago Avenue.
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4. SITE INFORMATION AND USE

Celerity Environmental performed a site and vicinity reconnaissance, conducted
interviews, and reviewed historical information to determine the current and historical uses
of the site and surrounding properties and to evaluate past or present activities of potential
environmental concern. The ASTM E-1527-00 standard lists the mandatory physical setting
sources and specifies thaf the historical review should be conducted using as many sources
as are readily available from the initial development of the subject property or back to 1940,
whichever is earlier. To comply with the ASTM standard, historical data was obtained from
as many physical-sefting sources and historical records as practical. The reference
materials listed below are the physical setting and historical sources that we reviewed. -

* Aerial photographs dated 1956, 1963, 1967, 1969, 1970, 1975,
1978, 1980, 1985 (two photos), 1820, 1982, 1995, and 2000.

¢ Aerial photograph dated 1971 published in the Soil Survey of
Milwaukee and Waukesha Counties.

e U.8. Geological Survey (USGS) topographic maps dated 1858, and
photo revised in 1971 and 1976,

« SEWRPC Survey and real estate data, reviewed on-line.

« City of South Milwaukee Building Department permit records.

e Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps dated 1910, 1937, 1950, and 1966.

+ WDNR’s on-line database of contaminated sites and GIS database.

o WDCOM's on-line UST and AST database.

s [nterviews with people familiar with the site’s past use.
Mr. Jeff Tracy, an environmental professional with Celerity Environmental and
experienced in performing ESAs, conducted the site and area visit on June 10, 2004.
Photographs from the site reconnaissance are provided in Appendix C. The topographic
maps and aerial photographs are presented in Appendix A. Supplemental site information,
such as copies of previous reports, building permits, and surveys, are included in
Appendix D.
4.1 CURRENT SITE USE
The 1010 Davis Avenue and 211 11™ Avenue properties are owned by Northiand

Industries and are approximately 1.7 acres on the east side of 11" Avenue, between
Davis and Carroll Avenues in South Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The property contains one
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building that is currently used for storage by Badger Fitness Equipment. The building is
mostly one story, which contains several large rooms that were used by Badger
Equipment from approximately 1982 to 2002 to manufacture fitness equipment. A second
story is present over part of the building that contains office and additional storage space.

We did not have access to the building at 230 North Chicago Avenue during our site
inspections; however, we did inspect the building exterior and the property for evidence of
environmental liabilities. The 230 North Chicago Avenue property is approximately ¥z acre
and contains one building that is used as a commercial and retail bakery facility.

We interviewed Mr. Scott Brewer, a supervisor with Badger Fitness Equi’?ment, during the
site visit to gather information about the 1010 Davis Avenue and 211 11" Avenue
properties. Mr. Brewer reported that he is not aware of (1) any pending, threatened, or past
litigation relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in or on or from the
subject property, (2) any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to
hazardous substances or petroleum products in or on or from the subject site, or (3) any
notices from governmental entities regarding any possible violations of environmental laws
or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products.

The following conditions were specifically assessed for their potential to create an
environmental impact.

4.1.1 Storage Tanks

Review of the available regulatory database information indicated the existence of one
10,000-gallon diesel UST on the 230 North Chicago Avenue property. The UST was
removed and contamination associated with the UST was remediated to satisfy the
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. The Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources closure letter is in Appendix D. The City of South Milwaukee Building records
indicate the presence of two additional USTs on the property. One UST was at the
northwest corner of the original building and appears to be beneath an addition fo the
original bullding; the second UST is along the northern property boundary. The building
records also indicate that a pump island was located in the parking lot, just north of the
current building. Building department records indicate that two USTs were removed from
the property and the Wisconsin Department of Commerce records indicate that one UST
was removed from the property. The records indicate that at least one, but possibly two,
USTs are still on-site. The building inspection records showing the UST locations are in
Appendix D,

The regulatory database information does not indicate the presence of any USTs on the
1010 Davis and 211 11" Avenue propetties. The City of South Milwaukee Building
records indicate the presence of one UST along the west side of the building south of the
current gas service. Building inspection records indicate the UST system was cleaned and
filled with inert material in 1986. The building inspection records associated with the UST
system are in Appendix D.
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4.1.2 Hazardous and Petroleum Products Containers/Drums/Storage

We did not observe any containers, drums, or other storage devices that contained
hazardous substances or petroleum products during our site inspection at 230 North
Chicago Avenue or 211 11" Avenue properties.

During our reconnzaissance of the 1010 Davis Avenue property we observed at least two
55-galion drums containing ofly liquids, one was labeled waste oil the other was
unlabeled. We observed at least one 5-gallon unlabeled and uncovered pait that
contained an oily liquid. We observed two oil pumps that contained a small amount
{probably less than 10 gallons) of an oily liquid stored in the building. Mr. Brewer stated
that the pumps were given to Badger Equipment and that they were not used, but only
stored in the building.

We also observed small quantities of torch coolants, paint, and other chemicals in
consumer sized containers throughout the building. All of the consumer sized containers
were sealed and appeared to be stored properly. We did not observe any obvious signs of
spills or leaks from the containers.

We observed oily stains and evidence of past manufacturing machinery on the floor
throughout the 1010 Davis Avenue property building. Some of the stains were covered
with an cil absorbent. The stains and machine footprints indicate that a release may have
occurred in the building.

4.1.3 Heating and Cooling

The buildings are heated with natural gas furnaces. Hot water is supplied by natural gas
water heaters.

4.1.4 Solid Waste

We did not observe the collection or storage of significant amounts of solid waste on any
of the subject properties. Solid waste generated at the 230 North Chicago Avenue
property is placed into an on-site dumpster for weekly disposal. The 1010 Davis and 211
11" Avenue properties are vacant and do not generate any solid waste.

4.1.5 Sewage Disposal/Septic Tanks

The 230 North Chicago Avenue and 1010 Davis Avenue properties are connected to the
City of South Milwaukee sanitary sewer system. The City of South Milwaukee Building
Inspection department and Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps indicate the presence of a
settling basin at the south end of the 1010 Davis Avenue property. The seftling basin was
used by Rapco Tannery before 1982. Chemicals used by the Tannery may have leaked
from the settling basin into the surrounding soil. We were unable to inspect the basin to
determine if it was filled in with an inert material. The 211 11™ Avenue property is
undeveloped and we did not observe any septic tanks or sewage disposal utilities on-site.
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4.1.6 Hydraulic Equipment

We did not observe any hydraulically operated equipment on any of the subject
properties.

4.1.7 Contracted Maintenance Services

No contracted maintenance services are currently utilized at the subject properties.

4.1.8 Electrical Transformers

We did not observe any pad-mounted transformers on the subject properties.

4.1.9 Water Supply and Wells

Water is provided to the properties by the City of South Milwaukee Water Utility. A review
of their 2003 water quality report indicates that the finished water leaving the plant
complies with all State and Federal drinking water quality regulations. It should be noted
that this testing does not detect contaminants derived from the distribution system or
piping inside the building. We did not observe any drinking water or monitoring wells on
the site.

4.1.10 Drains and Sumps

We observed several floor drains in the 1010 Davis Avenue building. We did not observe
any evidence to suggest the drains were being used in a manner inconsistent with their
intended use. The floor drains discharge to the sanitary sewer system based on
information in the City of Milwaukee Building Inspection records. We did not inspect the
interior of the 230 North Chicago Avenue property building and the 211 11" Avenue
property is undeveloped.

4.1.11 Pits, Ponds, Lagoons, and Surface Waters

We did not observe any pits, ponds, lagoons, or surface waters on any of the subject
properties. City of Milwaukee Building Inspection records indicate that Rapco Tannery
buried sludge material, debris, animal hides, rubbish, and other materials in pits that it dug
on the 211 11" Avenue property. Material that was buried andfor burmed in these pits may
have affected soil and ground water quality on the 211 11" Avenue property. Records
documenting the presence of the pits are in Appendix D.

4.1.12 Stressed Vegetation

We did not observe and signs of significant spills or stressed vegetation on the subject
properties.

8



1010 Davis, 2H 1P7, AND 230 Nog s CHICAGO Jury 8 2004
AVENUES, SouTH Mit WAUKEE, WISCONSIN

PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

CeLERITY ENVIRONMENTAL PrOJECT No. C24012

4.1.13 Odors

There were no strong, pungent, or noxious odors noted during the site reconnaissance.

4.1.14 Dry Cleaning

No dry cleaning operations were observed on any of the properties during this
assessment.

4.1.15 Obvious Moid and Water Damage

During our reconnaissance, we did not observe standing water in the 1010 Davis Avenue
building. We did not conduct a mold inspection because it was beyond the scope of this
ESA. We did not inspect the interior of the 230 North Chicago Avenue building.

4.1.16 High Voltage Transmission Lines

Celerity Environmental did not observe high voltage transmission lines on the subject
properties.

4.1.17 Fluorescent Light Ballasts

Based on the age of the building, fluorescent light ballasts that potentially contain PCBs
may be present in the 1010 Davis Avenue and 230 North Chicago Avenue buildings. Any
fluorescent light bulbs may contain mercury and may be considered a hazardous waste.
Fluorescent bulbs and ballasts should be disposed of in a manner that is consistent with
local, state, and federal regulations.

4.1.18 Recent or Past Dumping or Fill

We did not observe any evidence of recent or past dumping on the 230 North Chicago
Avenue and 1010 Davis Avenue properties. We observed a small fill pile on the 211 11®
Avenue property that, according to Mr. Scott Brewer, was of an unknown origin. The City
of South Milwaukee Building Inspection records indicate that the 211 11™ Avenue property
was used to dump sludge, hides, debris, and other material on the property and that fill
material was used to bury pits, ponds, and material dumped on the property. Copies of
select City of South Milwaukee records regarding dumping on the 211 11" Avenue
propeity are in Appendix D.

4.1.19 Roads or Trails with No Apparent Outlet or Purpose

During our site visit and review of historical photos and maps, Celerity Environmental did
not observe any remnant or existing roads with no outlets or apparent uses on any of the
subject properties.
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4.2 PAST SITE USE

230 North Chicaqo Avenue

The 230 North Chicago Avenue property was originally developed as an automobile
dealership between approximately 1948 and 1950. Based on permits we reviewed in the
City of South Milwaukee building inspection department, the property was used as for an
automobile sales and service business from early 1850 until approximately 1973. An
addition to the original building was constructed sometime between 1858 and 1963. The
property was purchased by Continental Baking and used as a commercial and retail
bakery in approximately 1973, and has been used for that purpose since then.

We reviewed aerial photographs to evaluate past site conditions at the subject site. The
original building is present in each aerial photograph with one addition visible after 1967
and a second addition visible in 1875. The surrounding land use is predominantly
industrial, commercial, and residential. We did not observe any significant environmental
issues on the 230 North Chicago Avenue property. Due to the quaiity and scale of the
photographs, it is difficult to tell for certain if activities that threaten the environment are
occurring on the property.

The 1958, 1971, and 1976 USGS topographic maps show the 230 North Chicago Avenue
property developed with one building.

We requested Sanborn fire insurance maps from Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
Fire insurance maps can be useful in determining what a property was used for and the
locations of underground and aboveground storage tanks. Environmental Data
Resources provided Sanborn fire insurance maps dated 1910, 1937, 1850, and 19686.
The Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps show the 230 North Chicago Avenue property as
undeveloped in 1910 and 1837, developed with the original building in 1950, and the
first building addition in 1986, The 19686 Sanborn map indicates that the property was
used for automobile sales and service, but does not show the locations of any USTs.

1010 Davis Avenue and 211 11" Avenue

The 1010 Davis Avenue property was originally developed before 1910; we were unable
to locate property records that described the property use before 1810. Based on the
Sanborn Fire insurance Maps and permits we reviewed in the City of South Milwaukee
Building Inspection department records, the 1010 Davis Avenue property was used by the
Rapco Leather Company, a tannery, from at least 1937 until approximately 1982. Two
buildings, one along the western property boundary and one at the southeast corner of the
property were vacant in 1910. Additions to the westernmost building have been
constructed over the years until the buildings current state. The small building at the
southeast corner of the property was used to store coal from at least 1937 to 1950. The
building was razed sometime between 1970 and 1975. 211 11" Avenue has been
undeveloped since 1910 and was used by the Rapco Leather Company during tannery
operations.

The properties were purchased by Northland Industries in approximately 1982 and used
to manufacture fitness equipment from approximately 1982 until approximately 2002. The
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property has been used for storage by Badger Fitness Equipment since 2002. There is an
occupancy permit for Ellis Woodworking Company, a manufacturer of wooden household
accessories, in 1983.

We reviewed aerial photographs to evaluate past site conditions at the subject sites. The
development of the current building is documented in the aerial photographs. There is
evidence of land disturbance north and east of the building in the 1963, 1967, and 1970
photographs. The surrounding land use is predominantly industrial, commercial, and -
residential, Due to the quality and scale of the photographs, it is difficult to tell for certain if
activities that threaten the environment are occurring on the property.

The 1958, 1971, and 1976 USGS topographic maps show the 1010 Davis Avenue
property developed with one t_)uilding and the 211 11" Avenue property as undeveloped.

The Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps show two vacant buildings on the 1010 Davis Avenue
property in 1910; an addition to the main building and a hide storage building at the
northwest corner of the property and a possible trench along the east side of the
property are present in 1937; an addition to the main building is present and the hide
storage building has been modified in the 1850 map; and the completed building with an
indication of a settling basin at the south end of the building is present in the 1868 map.

Copies of the aerial photographs, topographic maps, and the Sanborn Fire Insurance
maps are in Appendix A.

4.3 CURRENT AND PAST SURROUNDING LAND USE

The area surrounding the subject properties is currently developed primarily with
commercial and light industrial properties with some residential areas. The current and
past land uses are discussed in greater detail in the following sections.

4.3.1 North

Properties to the north are generally commercial. There is a Pizza Hut restaurant across
Carroli Avenue. The properties between 230 North Chicago Avenue and Carroll Avenue
are vacant.

4.3.2 East

Properties to the east are generally commercial and residential. Residences and some
small restaurants are present across North Chicago Avenus.

4.3.3 South

Properties to the south are generally commercial and light industrial.
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4.3.4 West

Properties to the west are generally light industrial. Properties west of the 1010 Davis
Avenue and 211 11" Avenue properties are in an industrial park.

4.4 INDOOR ENVIRONMENT

4.4.1 Lead-In-Drinking Water

We did not perform a lead-in-drinking water survey as part of this Phase | ESA. Based on
the building ages, lead-containing laterals, fixtures, and interior piping may be present.
Water is provided to the site by the City of South Milwaukee Water utility. A review of their
2003 water quality report indicates that the finished water leaving the plant complies with
all State and Federal drinking water quality reguiations. It should be noted that this testing
will not detect contaminants derived from the distribution system or piping inside the
building.

|

44.2 Radon Gas

We did not perform radon testing at the subject site. The buildings do not have basements
and the first levels of the buildings are well ventilated. The potential for radon gas to
accumutate in the first floor is unlikely. Milwaukee County is situated within EPA Radon
Zone 2 where indoor average radon concentrations are expected to be between 2.0 and 4.0
picoCuries per liter (pCiiL); 4.0 pCi/L is the USEPA action level for indoor radon
concentrations in residential properties.

4.4.3 Asbestos-Containing Materials

We did not conduct an asbestos survey or collect samples of potentiat asbestos
containing materials (ACMs) as part of this ESA. The 1010 Davis Avenue and 230 north
Chicago Avenue buildings were constructed before 1970. Some building materials may
contain asbestos. We did not observe any obvious asbestos in the 1010 Davis Avenue
building; however, we did observe some red clay-like roof material on the second floor
that may contain ashestos and some pipes, which are also on the second floor, that may
be insulated with asbestos. We did not have access to the 230 North Chicago Avenue
building.

4.4.4 |Lead-Based Paint

We did not conduct a lead-based paint (LBP) survey or collect paint samples for lead
analysis as part of this ESA. Based on the ages of the structures, LBP may be present. It
was beyond the scope of this survey to conduct a comprehensive LBP assessment,
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5. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The 230 North Chicago Avenue property was first developed as automobile sales and
service business between approximately 1948 and 1950 and used as a commercial and
retail bakery since approximately 1973. We identified the following potential environmental
risks on the 230 North Chicago Avenue property:

1. The presence of three USTs on the site. One UST was removed and
contamination with this UST was remediated. The Wisconsin Department of
Natural Resources closed this site. Records indicate one other UST may have
been removed; but, a third UST most likely remains on-site.

2. Several diesel spills occurred on the property. The spills were cleaned up by the
City of South Milwaukee and E&K Hazardous Waste Services. The spills are no
longer an environmental risk.

The 1010 Davis Avenue property was originally developed before 1910. The property was
used by Rapco Leather Company, a tannery, from sometime between 1910 and 1837 to
approximately 1982. The property was used by Badger Fitness Equipment from 1982 to
approximately 2002 to manufacture fitness equipment and is currently used as storage
space by Badger Fitness Equipment. The 211 11" Avenue property has been
undeveloped since 1910 and was owned and used by the Rapco Leather Company and
Badger Fitness Equipment husinesses when they occupied the 1010 Davis Avenue
property. We identified the following potential environmental risks on the 1010 Davis
Avenue and 211 11" Avenue properties:

1. Afuel oil UST was abandoned on the west side of the building south of the current
natural gas service meter. Soil and ground water near the UST has nof been
evaluated to determine if possible ieaks affected soil and ground water quality.

2. A building that stored coal was present on the southeast corner of the 1010 Davis
Avenue property. Heavy metals may have leached from the coal and affected soil
and ground water quality at the site.

3. A settling basin that was used during the tannery operation was present at the
south end of the 1010 Davis Avenue property. Contaminants such as metals,
sulfides, and volatile organic compounds may have been released from the seftiing
basin and affected soil and ground water quality.

4. The Rapco Leather Company used the 211 11™ Avenue property to dump sludge
from the settling basin, hides, refuse, and other debris. Additionally, Rapco Leather
Company used fill material of an unknown origin to cover the materials they
dumped on the 211 11" Avenue property. The material that Rapco dumped on-site
and the fill material that they used for cover may have affected soil and ground
water quality with metals, volatile organic compounds, and sulfides.
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5. We observed footprints for machinery throughout the 1010 Davis Avenue building
floor. Solvents and cutting oils, which could adversely affect soil and ground water
contamination, may have been used during operation of the machines. We
observed oil stains on the floor, which indicates that a release may have occurred,
throughout the building.

6. We observed oily liquids stored in 55-galien drums, 5-gallon pails, and oil pumps in
the 1010 Davis Avenus building. The material in these containers should be
properly characterized and disposed.

Two properties (200 North Chicago and 208 North Chicago Avenue) north of the 230
North Chicago Avenuse property and sast of the 211 11" Avenue property have petroleum
contamination in the soil and ground water. The City of South Milwaukee is currently
investigating the extent of soil and ground water contamination on these properties.

Based on our assessment, we identified several likely sources of significant contamination
to the sail or ground water on the 230 North Chicago Avenue, 1010 Davis Avenue, and
211 11" Avenue properties. We recommend completing a phase Ii environmental
assessment on each property to determine if soil and ground water quality were adversely
affected in the areas we identified during this ESA.
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6. LIMITATIONS OF ASSESSMENT

Celerity Environmental completed this report under cost, time, and scope restraints and
reflects a limited assessment and evaluation rather than a complete, total, or extensive
assessment and evaluation. Our assessment was performed using the degree of care and
skill erdinarily exercised under similar localities and conditions. No other warranty or
guarantese, either express or implied, is made as to the conclusions and recommendations
included in this report. '

We were unable to inspect the interior of the 230 North Chicago Avenue building.
Therefore, we could not make an assessment as to any environmental liabilities within or
associated with that building. Additionally, we did not perform an asbestos orlead
inspection on any of the properties. An asbestos inspection and lead paint inspection are
not part of this assessment.

We obtained some information in this report from publicly and commercially available
sources that are not produced by Celerity Environmental, LLC. Celerity Environmental has
taken care in compiling the information; however, Celerity disclaims any and all liability for
any efrrors, omissions, or inaccuracies of the third parties in such information and data,
and for any consequences arising therefrom.

The conclusions in this report are based on information provided by the client, third
parties, a limited site ingpection, and our investigation of available public records and
should not be considered legal advice. Latent conditions at the site are not known. Our
assessment did not include collecting samples of soil, rock, ground water, surface water,
air, or on-site substances or materials. Therefore, we were not able to confirm the
presence or absence of hazardous or toxic substances, wastes, or materials in the
environments at the sites. Celerity Environmental makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to marketability or fithess of the property for any particular purpose,

The findings of this report, to the best of our knowledge, are valid at of the date of the field
inspection. However, property conditions may change as time passes, whether due to
natural processes or the works of man on these or adjacent properties. Applicable or
appropriate standards may also change with time, whether from legislation, a broadening
knowledge base, or other reasons. Accordingly, the findings in this report may be
invalidated in part or in whole by changes that are beyond our controi.
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The EDR Radius Map

with GeoCheck®
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1010 Davis Avenue
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Inquiry Number: 1206003.2s

June 04, 2004
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Data Resources Inc
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Management Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Mitford, Connecticut 06460

Nationwide Customer Service

Fax:
internet:

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
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A search of available environmental racords was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
{EDR), The report meets the government records search requiroments of ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-00 Search distances ara per ASTM standard or custom
distances requested by the uger. .

TARGET PROP! INFORMATIO

ADDRESS
1010 DAVIS AVENUE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, W1 53172
COORDINATES
Latitude (North}): 42.827700 - 42° 65 38.7”
Longitude (West): 87.861200 - 87° 51' 403"
Universal Tranverse Metrcator: Zone 18
UTM X {Metersh: 4297206
UTM Y (Meters): 47520310
Elsvation: 661 ft. above sea fevel

‘USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSdC!ATED‘WlTH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Properly: 42087-H7 SOUTH MILWAUKEE, WI -
Source: USGES 7.5 min quad Index

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following government reoords For more mformation on this
property see page 6 of the attached EDR Radius Map repori:

Site S Database(s) EPA ID

BADGER FITNESS EQUIPMENT , RCRIS-SQG T WID881189392
1010 DAVIS AVE : FINDS .

SOUTH MILWAUKEE, Wi 53172

1010 DAVIS AVE WI Spills N/A

1010 DAVIS AVE :

MILWAUKEE, Wi ¢

X} E NO MAP SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available { “reasonably ascertainable ") government
records sither on the target property or within the ASTM E 1527.00 search radius around the target
property for the followmg databases: )

FEDERAL ASTM S3TANDARD N
[ T Nationat Priority List

TC1208003.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Etevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative slevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an slevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer o the EDR Radius Map report where deta:led
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Shes listed In bold italies are In multiple databases,

Unmappabie (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Reoovery Information System. RCRIS inoludes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery -
Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs): generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month, Small quantity generators (8BQGs). generate between 100 kg

and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity gdnerators (LQGs):
gsnerate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste from the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle,

freat, store, or dlspose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispase of

the waste.

A review of the RCRIS-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and datsd 04/1 3/2004 hag revesied that there are
8 RCRIS-SQG sites within approximately 0. 375 mifes of the target property. )

Equal/Higher Efevation . Address Dist/Dir  MapID Page
MORISSE PROPERTY ' _ 200 N CHICAGO AVE - - 0-1/8 NNE B14 18
MIDWEST TANNING CORP : 1200 DAVIS AVE g-18 SW D20 29
ABKO SCREW MACHINEN LTD 118 EDGAR AVENUE © . H8<1/4NW 24 38
VIOLETS SERVICE 102 N CHICAGO AVE i/8- /4N  E27 41
SOUTHLAND CORP . 181 N CHICAGO AVE 178-14N  E30 48
GRADYS AUTOMOTIVE INC 6272 8 PACKARD AVE 1/8-1/4N  E34 63
VILLAGE HOMES WALNUT RIDGE 3430 COLLEGE AVE 178 -1/ANW 35 66
Lower Elevation Address - Dist/Dir  MapID Page
SHERWIN WILLIAMS . 308 N CHICAGO 0-18 SE C18 28
ERNS: The Emergency Response Nofification System records and stores information on reported
releases of oil and hazardous substances. The source-of this database is the U.S. EPA.
A review of the ERNS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2003 has revealed that there are 2
ERNS sites within approximataly 0.125 miles of the target property.
EqualfHigher Elevatlon g_ddress Dist / Dir MapID - Page
230 NORTH CHICAGO AVE 230 NORTH CHICAGO AVE 0-18 E AS 16
230 NORTH CHICAGO AVE 230 NORTH CHICAGO AVE 0-18 E AlD

16

TC1208003.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facllity information and "pointers” to other sources of
information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide
Rodenticide Acl] and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS;
DOCKET (Enforcemsnt Docket used to manage and track information on civit judicial- enforcement
¢asos for all environmental statutes); Federal Underground Injection Contro! (FURS); Federa! Reporting
Data System (FRDS); Surface impoundments (SIA); TSCA Chemicals in Commerce information System
(CICS), PADS; RCRA-J {medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS; and TSCA. The source of this
databass is the U.S, EPAINTIS,

A raview of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/08/2004 has revealed that there are 3
FINDS sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elavation Address Dist/ Dir MapiD Page
MORISSE PROPERTY ' 200 N CHICAGO AVE - 0-1/8 NNE B14 19
MIDWEST TANNING CORP 1200 DAVIS AVE . 0-18 SW D20 28
Lower Elevation ,  Address Dist / Di¢ MapiD Page
SHERWIN WILLIAMS 309 N CHICAGO : 0-18 SE c18 28
. FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties ‘where the US
Army Corps Of Enginesrs is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR and dated 10/01/2003 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
site within approximatety 1.125 miles of the target property.
EquaiHligher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapID Page.
NIKE SITE M42 o ' 1.2 NE 46 87

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

SPILLS: The Spills Database comes from the Department of Natural Resources, Site of

discharge of a hazrdous substance that may

atversely impact or threaten to adversely

impact public health,wslfare or environment,
A review of the WI Spills list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 W1 Spills sites -
within approximatsly 0.125 miles of the target property. N
Equam-ligber Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapiD Page
230 N CHICAGQ AVE 230 N CHICAGO AVE 0-18 E AB 10
28

1201 DAVIES AVE 1201 DAVIES AVE 0-1/8 8W Dig

TC1208003.28 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY &



Due 1o poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name : Database(s)
MILWAUKEE ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY/SOMERS - CERC-NFRAP
SOUTH MILWAUKEE WATER UTILITY RCRIS-SQG, FINDS, LUST
PENSKE AUTO CENTER ‘ RCRIS-S0GG, FINDS
SAHAGIANS AUTOBODY 1 RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
OAK CREEK PARKWAY POOL 2500 SOUTH 16TH AVE. ERNS
- OAK CREEK PARK POOL 2500 SOUTH 16TH AVE ERNS

" SOUTH MILWAUKEE WATER UTILITY FINDS

- SOUTH MILWAUKEE-HOME HEATING OIL _ Wi Spiils
CITY OF MILWAUKEE WIWDS

TC1206003.25 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7
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Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property {Miles} <18 18-1v4 -2 12-1 >4 Plotted
AGSPILLS , ' 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR ¢
WIERP 0.625 0 0 0 1 NR 1
WI WRRSER 0.126 4 NR NR NR NR 4
EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

. A

Coal Gas . 1.125 0 0 0 0 0 0
BROWNFIELDS DATABASES
US BROWNFIELDS 0.625 1] ¢ ] o NR 0
BEAP 0.625 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INST CONTROL 0.375 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NOTES:

AQUIFLOW - see EDR Physical Selling Source Addendum
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one databass

TC1206003.2s Page 5



Map ID

Activity Name:  BENKOWSKI BUILDERS
Activity Type:  LUST :

Activity Number: 03-41-000650

LetiLong AccuracyNot reported

LatLong: . Notreported

/4 Section: Not reported

Survey Section:  Not reported

Survey Township: Not reported

Lat/Long Datum : Not raported
Latfl.ong Method : Not reportad

Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s} EPAID Number
1010 DAVIS AVE (Continued) 5104849730
Reported Time :  Not raported
Spilf Cause : BREAK IN FILLER PIPE
Spili Comment: Not raported
Spill Source Dese ndustrial Facility
Spill Source :  Not reported Resource Damage Not reported
Resource Damage Comment : Not reported
ONR Notif immediate ; Not reported
DNR Investigator ¢ Not reported
Archived : Not reported
Spiller Action ¢
Action © Cleanup Method
Action Comments: SO,
impact: Soil Contamination
Impact Comments:  SOIL
Substance:
Release Unit:  Not reported Release Aimount: Not reported
Spift Name ¢ Not reported :
Sub Comments :Not reported
Description: Not reportad
Amnt Released ©
Action: Notification
Date: - 0110178 .
Comment: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action CommantAuto populated via migration pracess
Consuitant;
Role: Responsible Party
Company: IRVING ARMOUR RAAPCC LEATHER
Address: MILWAUKEE, Wi :
PO Box: . Not reported
Addross 2: Not reported
Consultant:
Role: Not reported
Company: Not reported
Address; Not reparted
PO Box: Not reparted
Address 2: Not reported
A3 BENKOWSK! BUILDERS LUST $1024621683
ENE 221 N CHICABQ AVE NIA .
<1/8 SOUTH MILWAUKEE, Wi
203 Rt
Site 3 of 11 in cluster A
Relative: .
. Higher - LUST:
. ‘ Eligible for PECFA Funds: Notreported
Actual: Co-contamination at Site:  Not repdrted
662 ft. Assigned Risk Valus: Not reported
Priority: LOW
FID . 241

114 114 Section:  Not reported

Survey Range: Not reported

TC1206003.25 Page 7



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.} EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) = EPAID Numbert
BENKOWSKI BUILDERS {Continued)} $102452183
Action Des¢: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action lefter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Action Comment.  Not reported
Action Date: 10/19/89
Action Name: Notification
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED .
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination,
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 056/16/30
Action Name: RP Lefter Sani/3
Region: SOUTHEAST
Faddiity Status: CLOSED
Agtion Desc: Date of letter ta RP notifylng of legal responsibiilties assocleted with the
discovery of contamination.
Action Commient:  Not reported
Agtion Date: 10/23/89
Action Name: RP Lelter Sent/2
Region; - SOUTHEAST
Fadiiity Status: CLOSED )
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibllities assoclated with the
. discovery of contamination.
Action Comment: RP LETTER, LOW
Action Date: 05/08/89
Action Name: RP Letter Sent
Reglon: ~ SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED )
Action Desc: Date of {ettar to RP nolifying of Iegal responaibiliies associated with the
discovery of contamination,
Action Comment:  Notreported
Contect; -
Status: CLOSED
Rale: Responsible Parly
Facllity Contact: BENKOWSK! BUILDERS
Not reported
Contact Address : 1111 MILWAUKEE AVE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, Wi §3172
Ad - UST U003447544
ENE 208 N CHICAGC AVE ’ N/A
<18 SOUTH MILWAUKEE, Wi 53172
203 it
: Slts 4 of 11 in cluster A
Relativa: .
Higher UsT: .
Faciiity ID: 112502
Actual: Tank Status: Closed/Removed
662 ft. Municipality Name: SOUTH MILWAUKEE
Site Municipality: c
Federally Regulated: No
Ownen ARDITH D LUDEMAN LIVING TRUST
Gwner Address: 10481 CAMPANS DR
SUN CITY, AZ 85351
Ownar PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust 1D: 278983
Object iD: 307902
Oblact Type: UsT
Tank Size (gal): 1111
Tank Contents; -Fuel Ol

TC1208003.2s Page 9



Map iD

Direction
Distance
Distance (it} EDR (D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPAID Number
- 230 N CHICAGO AVE (Continued) . 8103867802
Action: Notification
Date: 04/24/92
Comment: Date the DNR Is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comment:Auto populated via migration process
Consultant:
Rols: Responsible Party
Company: CONTINENTAL BAKINGCORP
Address: 7225 SANTA FE DRIVE
HODGKINS, IL
PO Box: Not reported
Address 2: Not reporied -
Consuttant:
Role: Not reported
Company: Not reportedt
Address: Not reported
PO Box: Not reported
Address 2: Not reported
Ag CONTINENTAL BAKING CO LUST $102850203
East 230 S CHICAGO AVE N/A
<18 SOUTH MILWAUKEE, Wi .
207 .
Sits 6§ of 11 In cluster A
Relative:
Highar LusT:
Efigible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Actual: Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported
662 fL. Assigned Risk Value: Not reported

Priority: MEDIUM
FID 241
Activity Name:  CONTINENTAL BAKING CO

Activity Type: LUST
Activity Number: 03-41-002450

LatiLong AccuracyNot reported

LatfLong: Not reported

1/4 Section: Not repasted 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Survey Sectlon:  Not reporied

Survey Township: Not reported ) Survay Rangs:  Notreported
LaifLong Datum ¢ Not reported

Laviong Method : Notreported .

File Location: Not reported

Archived: Not reporied

Open/Closed : CLOSED

Stari Date © 06/10/92

End Date ; 07/17/95

Open/Closed : CLOSED

Region : Southeast Reglon

AST st Site: _No :

Drycleansr: Not reported

Incident Tima: Not reported

Reported Time: Not reparted

Split Cause: Not reporied

8pill Comment; . Not reported

Spitt Source Description:  Not reported

- Spill Bource Comment: Not reported

Notified DNR immediately: Notreported
DNR Investigator: -Not reparted
Resource Damage:. Not reparted
Resource Damage Comment:  Not reporied

TC12060038.2¢ Page 11



Map ID

Diraction
" Distance
Distance (ff.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTINENTAL BAKING CO (Continued) 5102850203
ONLY action code that will clase an activily.,
Action Comment:  Nat reported '
Action Date; 07/26/92
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan Recelved {w/out Fee)
Region: SOQUTHEAST
Facility Status; CLOSED '
Agction Dasc: Date the DNR receives the Site investigation Workplan. States the objectivas of
the investigation to determins the degree and extent of contamination.
Action Comment: S| WORK PLAN RECV'D ‘
Action Date: 16/10/92
Action Name: Natification |
Region: SOUTHEAST
Fagliity Statua: CLOSED |
Action Desc: Dete tha DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 07/13/92
Action Name: RP Lefter Sent
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legsl responsibliities associated with the
discovary of cantamination.
Action Comment: RP LETTER
Conlact:
Siatus: CLOSED
Role! Regsponsible Party
Facility Contact: CONTINENTAL BAKING CO
Not reparted r
Contast Address : 7225 SANTA FE DR
HODGKINS, IL 60525
A7 CONTINENTAL BAKING CO. . - . WIWRRSER $S100671854
East 230 S CHICAGQ AVE N _ NA
<1/8 SOUTH MILWAUKEE, Wi
207%. .
Site 7 of 11 in cluster A
Relative;
H[Qher WRRSER:
Route of Concem:  Not reported
Actuai: Repair Actior: Not reported
6621, Added to inventory:  Not reported
Added o HRS List Notsaported
8ooring System: Not reported
Begin Date: 06/10/92
Site Priority: MEDIUM
A8 UST UB02116379
East 221 N CHICAGO AVE N/A
<18 SOUTH MILWAUKEE, Wi 53172
208 8.
Site 8 of 11 In cluster A
Relative: : '
Higher UST:
Facility 10: §5229
Actual: Tank Status: Closed/Removed
6821t Municlpality Name: SOUTH MILWAUKEE
Site Municipality: C
Federalty Regulated: : No
Owner: BADGER AUTOQ SALES
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Map ID
Direction
Distancs
Distancs (ft.}

Elevation Site

EDR ID Nuber
Database(s) EPA ID Number

{Continued)

Tank Contents:

Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object iD:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept D:

Land Qwner Type:
Fagliity county code:
Building Address :

Wall Size :

Facility ID;

Tank Status:
Municipality Name;
Site Municipality:
Federslly Regulated: -
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Ohject Type:

Tank Size (gai):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept 1D

Land Owner Typs:
Faciiity county code:
Bullding Address ¢

Wall Size :

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner;

Quner Address;

COwner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:!

Tank Stze (gsl):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:
Tank Wang Qbject 1D:
Tank Sfatus Dats:
Fire Dept 1D

Land Owner Type:

Unknown

Gas/Retail Sales-

Yes

402200083

10/1071088

South Milwaukee
Frivate

40

221 N CHICAGO AVE -
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, 53172 Singl
Single

55229
Closed/Removed
SOUTH MILWAUKEE
C

No

EDWIN BENKOWSKI
221 N CHICAGO AVE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, Wi 53172
Not reported

302963

307796

usT

4000

Emply -

Gas/Retait Sales

Yes

402200085
1012611889

South Milwaukes
Private :

40

221 N CHICAGO AVE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, 53172 Singt
Single

55228
Closed/Removed
SOUTH MILWAUKEE
[

No

EDWIN BENKOWSKI
221 N CHICAGO AVE
BOUTH MILWAUKEE, Wi 53172
Not reporied

302963

307793

UsT

4000

Empty

Gas/Relall Salss

Yes .
402200082
10/19/1989

South Mitwaukee
Private

U002116379
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Map ID

Direction
Distance .
Distance {ft.} EDR D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA 1D Number
{Continusd) Ud03488083
Wall Size : Single
B12 LUDEMAN PROPERTY WIWRRSER S100872035
NE 208 N CHICAGO AVE LUST NA
< 1/8 S0UTH MILWAUKEE, Wi
266 .
Site 1 of 4incluster B

Relative:
Higher LUST:

Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Actual: Co-contamination at Site:  Not reporied
664 . Agsigned Risk Value: 2

Priority: MEDIUM

FID 241627760

Aclivity Name:  LUDEMAN PROPERTY -

Activity Typs:  LUST

Activity Number:  03-41-003382

- La¥/tong AccuracyNot reported

Lat/Long:

1/4 Section:
Survey Section:
Survey Township:
Lationg Datum :
Lat/Long Method :
File Location:
Aschived:
Open/Closed :
Start Dete :

End Date :
Open/Closed :
Reglon :

AST at Site:
Drycleaner;
Incident Time:
Reported Time:
Spili Cauge:

Spill Comment:

42° 857427/ 87 51 387
NW 1/4 1/4 Section:
2
5 Survey Range:
Not reportad ’
Not-reported
Not reparted
Not reported
OPEN '
04/09/93
i
OPEN
Southeast Region
No
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Not repotied

Spilt Source Description:  Not reported
Spill Source Comment:  Not reporied
Notified DNR immediately: Not reported

DNR investigator:

Not reported

Resource Damage: Not reported
Resource Damage Comment:  Not reported
“Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  Yes

Facility Acres : Not reportad
Comments ; Not reported
Subsgtance:
Description: Fue! Oil
Substance NameNot reported
Amount Releasediat reported ..
Units: Not reported
Status: OPEN
Comments:  FUEL OIL
Impact:
Description: Soil Contamination
Status: OPEN
Comments : SOIL CONTAMINATION
Desctiption: Groundwater Contamination

NE
22e
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MapiD

Classification:  Small Quantity Genesator
TSDF Acfivities: Not reported

Violation Status: Na violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Gonservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFQ)
WI-ESR

LUsST:
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported
Assigned Risk Value: 2
Priority: UNKNOWN
Fid 241706410
Activity Name:  MORISSE POWER GENTER
Activity Type: LUST
Activity Number; 03-41-0035886

Direction
Distance
Distance {it.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MORISSE POWER CENTER (Gontinued) 5100768214

Scoring System: Not reporied

Begin Date: 02/28/93

Site Priority: MEDIUM
B4 MORISSE PROPERTY : RCRIS-SQG 1006812242
NNE 200 N CHICAGO AVE FINDS WIR000111047
<i/8 SOUTH MILWAUKEE, W! 83172 BRRTS
354 #. LUST

Site 3 of 4 In cluster B

Relative:
Higher RCRIS:

Owner: JIM MORISSE
Actual: {414) 762-9034
668 f1, EPAID: WIR000111047

Contact: JIM MORISSE

(414) 762-8034

LatLeng AccuracyNot reported
Lat/Long: Not reported ) .
1/4 Section: Nat reported 14 174 Section: Nol reportad
Suivey Section: 0 .
Survey Township: 0 Survey Range: - Not reportad
Lat/Long Datum : Not reported .
Lat/Long Method : Not reported
File Logation: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Oper/Closed : OPEN -
Start Date : 02/28/93
End Date : ) H :
Open/Closed : OPEN
. Region: Southeast Region
ABT at Site: No
Drycleaner; Not reported
Incident Time:! Not reported
Raported Time: Not reported
Spill Cause: Not reparted
Spil Comment: Not repotted

Spill Saurce Description:  Not reported
Spill Source Comment; Not reported
‘Notified ONR Immediately: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction

Distance

Distance {ft.) EDR 1D Number

Etavation  Site Dafabasge{s) EPAID Number
MORISSE PROPERTY (Continued) 1006812212

Region:

Faclity Status:
Action Desc:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Actian Name:
Region:

Fadllity Status:
Action Desg:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Region:

Facliity Status:
Action Dese:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Reglon:

Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment;
Action Date:
Action Name:
Region:

Facliity Status:
Action Desc:

Action Commaent:
Action Date;
Action Name:
Region:

Facility Status:
Action Dese:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Action Name:

. Reglon:

Facility Status;
Action Desc;

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Reglon:

Facility Status;
Action Desc:

Agtion Comment:
Action Date:
Action Nema:
Region:

Not reportad

OPEN

Miacellansous action. Please see aotmn comments,

JH LTR REQUESTING ADDITIONAL TiME FOR INFO

07111401

Miscellaneous/2

Not reported

OPEN

Miscellaneous action, Please see aclion comments.

JH LTR GRANTING ADDITIONAL TIME FOR INFO

04/26/96

Notice of Violation (NOV)

Net reported

OPEN .

Date the RP is sent a Notlee of Violation (NOV) stating that a violation exists
& the violator s responsible. Advises of possible prosecution & forfeltures.
Requires written response within a specified tme. More specific than NON.
Not raported

12/05/03

Tank Closure/Site Assessment Report Received/4

Not reported

OPEN

Date report received by DNR. Agsessment of UST/AST system at time of tank
closure or change in service, or to determine if there is contamination.
PHASE 2 ESA

01/10/03

Tank Closure/Site Assessmant Report Recelved/2

Not reporied

OPEN

Date report received by DNR. Assessmiant of UST/AST system at fime of tank
closure or change o setvice, or to determine if there is contamination.
PHASE | ESA -

01/16/03

Tank Closure/Site Assessment Report Receivedi2

Not repofted

OPEN

Date report received by DNR. Assessment of UST/AST system at time of tank
closure or change in service, or to determine if thera is contamination, ’
JH.REC'D TANK CLOSURE SLUDGE DISPQSAL DOC.

01/02/03

Tank Clasure/Site Assessment Report Received

Not reported

OPEN

Date report received by DNR, Assessment of UST/AST system at time of tank
closure or change in service, or to determine if there is oontammahon

JH

05/15/86 .

Enforcement Conforence

Not reparted

QPEN

Pate of mesting between RP and DNR to discuss a violetion and the necessary
rasponse(s). Indleates the consequences of not taking the required action,
including referral to Department of Justice.

Not reported

114730/94

Notice of Noncompliance (NON}

Not reported
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance .
Distance (R.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation She Database(s) EPAID Number
MORISSE PROPERTY (Continusd} 1006812212
Tracked By : Not reported -
Priority : Not reported
Risk : Not reported
BRRTS Actions
Action Date: 0412212002
Action Name: Brownfieids Slte Assessment Grant - Grant Awarded
Cleanup Events: The date that a grant award was announcad for this site for
the DNR’s Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program.
The SAG program provides granis o local govemment for site
assessment, tank removat and other actions.
Comments: JN SAG.058 SMALL SAG GRANT AWARDED $30,00
Action Date: 01/22/2002 :
Action Name: Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Application Received
Cleanup Events: The date that an application was recelved for this site for
the DNR's Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program.
The SAG program provides grants 1o local government for slte
) agsessment, tank removal and other actions.
Comments: SAG-158 SMALL SAG GRANT $30,000 REC'D
BRRTS Contacts o
Gontact name: HNAT, JOHN Jd
Contact address; 2300 N ML KING, JRDRIVE
MILWAUKEE, Wi 83212
BRRTS Impact
Description: Not reported
GComments: Not reported
BRRTS Substance
Substance Description: Not reporied
Subsiance Name: Not reported
Substance Comments: Not reported
Amount Released : Not reported
Spift Reloased Amt: Not reported
Units: Not repotted
.Spill Recovered Amt: Not reported
Spill Recover Units: Not reported
BRRTS Spifl Action .
Spilf Action: Not reported
Spll Conments: Not reported
816 UST U002188536
NNE 200 N CHICAGO AVE N/A
<18 SO0UTH MILWAUKEE, W1 53172 '
354 ft.
. Site 4 of 4 In cluster B
Relative:
Higher UST:
Facility ID: - 91354
Actuai: Tank Status: Closed/Removed
665 L. Municipality Name: SOUTH MILWAUKEE
Site Municipality: C
Fedevally Regulated: Yes
Owner: JAMES E MORISSE
Owner Address: 200 NCHICAGOAVE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, W153172
Cremer PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust ID: 3215622
Object 1D: 307903
Object Type: UsTt
Tank Size {gal): 111
Tank Contents: Diesel
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Map D

Dlrection
Distance
Distance {ft.} . . EDR D Numbsr
Elevation . Site . ) Database(s) EPAID Number
{Continued) ] U002188535
Building Address : 200 N CHICAGO AVE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, 53172 Singl
Wall Size Single
Facility iD: 91354
Tank Status: . Clossd/Removed
Munigipality Name: SOUTH MILWAUKEE
Stte Municipality: c
Federally Reguiated: No
Owner; JAMES E MORISSE
Owner Address: 200 N CHICAGO AVE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, Wi 53172
Ouner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust ID: 321522
Object ID: 886002
Object Type: usT
Tank Size (gal): 10660
Tank Contents: Fuel Oif
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Storage
Tank Market: Yes
Tank Wang Object ID: Not reported
Tank Status Date: 1114172002
Fire Dept ID: South Milwaukee
Land OQwner Type: Private
Fagllity couniy coda: 40
Bullding Address : 200 N CHICAGO AVE
SQUTH MILWAUKEE, §3172 Singl
Wall Size : - Single
Facility 1D: - © 91354
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Munlcipality Name: S0UTH MILWAUKEE
Site Municlpality: C
Fedarally Regulated: No
Owmer. : JAMES E MORISSE
Owner Address: 200 N CGHICAGO AVE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, Wi 53172
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust 1D: 321822
Object iD: 886029
Object Typa: usTt
Tank Size {gal): 10000
Tank Contents: Leaded Gasoline
Tanlk Qcoupancy: Bulk Storage
Tank Market: Yes
Tank Wang Objeéct ID; Not reported
Tank Status Date: 11/11/2002
Fire Dept 1D: South Milwaukee
Land Owner Type! Private
Facility county code! 40
Bullding Address : 200 N CHICAGO AVE
SCUTH MILWAUKEE, 53172 Singl
Wall Size : Single ‘
Facility 10; 91354
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Municipality Name: SOUTH MILWAUKEE
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Map ID

SOUTH MILWAUKEE, Wi 63172

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR 1Y Number
-Elevation  Site Database{s) EPAID Number
{Continued) un03954862
Owner Address: PO BOX 279
. SOUTH MILWAUKEE, W1 53172
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust ID: 351114
Objsct ID: 307841
Object Type: UsT
Tank Size {gal): 2000
Tank Contents: Digsef
Tank Occupancy: Indusirial
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Object I1D; 402200115
Tank Status Date: 06/01/1084
Fire Dept iD; South Milwaukes
Land Ownar Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
Building Address : 1108 CAROLL AVE
) SOUTH MILWAUKEE, 53172 Singt
Wall Size : Single
Facllity 1D: B75163
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Municipality Name: SOUTH MILWAUKEE .
Sits Municipality: c
Federally Reguiated: Yeos
Qwner; PATRICK MACIEJEWSKI
Owner Address: PO BOX 279
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, W1 83172
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust 1D; 351178
Object ID: 307842
Ohject Type: UsY
Tank Size {gal): 1000
Tank Contents: Leaded Gasoline
Tank Occupanay: Industrial
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Object ID: 402200116
Tank Status Date: 06/01/1984
Fire Dept ID: South Milwaukes
Land OQwner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
Buliding Address ; 1108 CAROLL AVE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, 53172 Singl
Wall Size : Single
C17 UST U003818751
SE 309 N CHICAGO AVE WA
<14/8 SOUTH MILWAUKEE, W! §3172
430 ft.
Site 1 of 2 In gluster C
Relative:
Lower UST:
Fagility 1D: 186914
Actush: . Tank Status: . Closed/Removed
565 &, Municipality Name: SOUTH MILWAUKEE
Site Municipality: C
Fedarally Regulated: No
Owner; ORVILLE LIEBSCH
Owner Address: 805 ELAINE AVE
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Map 1D

Direction
Dlstance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Kuraber
Elsvation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1201 DAVIES AVE {Continued) $103337139
Start Date : 02110173 End Date . Not reported '
Region Name :  Southeast Region Acres Amt : 0
Lat Long Datum : Not reported Lat Long Accuracy Not reported
Lat Long Method :Not reported
Aclivity Detail:  OLD SPILL 1D: 780210-01
File Locatlon Deschot reported
PECFA Eligible : Not reported AST Flag : Not reported
Doom Db TrackedNot reported incident Time ¢ 02/10/79
Reportad Time :  Not reported :
&pllt Causes © BULLET HOLE IN STORAGE TANK
Spill Comment:  Not reported
Spift Squrce Dssc Trangpodtation Accident, Load Spm
Spill Source @ . Not reporfed Resource Damage Not reporied
Resource Damage Comment : Not reported
DNR Notif Immediate : Not reparted
DNR investigator Not reported
Archived : Not reported
Spilter Action :
Action : Cleanup Method
Action Comments: SO
impact: Soil Contamination
Impact Comments:  SOIL
Substance:
Release Unit:  Not reported Release Amount: Not reported
Spill Name : Not reporied
Sub Camments :Not reported
Description: Not reported
Amnt Released :
Action: Notification
Date: 02/10/79
Comment: Date the DNR is nofified of the drscovery of the contamination.
Action CommentAuto populated via migraﬁon process
Consultant:
Rols: Responsible Party
Company: UNION QILCO
Address: SUPERIOR, Wi
PQ Box: Not reported
Address 2: Not reported
Consultant:
Role: Not reported
Company: Not raported
Address; Not reported
PO Box: Not reported
Address 7; Not reported
D2¢ MIOWEST TANNING CORP RCRIS-SQG 1000436439
sw 1200 DAVIS AVE FINDS WID006088008
< 1/8 SOUTH MILWAUKEE, W1 53172 Wi WRRSER
494 1. LUST
Site 2 of 5 in cluster D
Reiativa:
Higher
Actual:
664 ft,
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Map ID

Divection

Distance

Distance (ft) N EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPAID Number

MIDWEST TANNING CORP (Continued)

Comments : Not reported
Substance: :
Description: Other
Substance Namebiot reported
Amount Releasediot reported
Units: Not reported
Status: " CLOSED
Commants ; KEROSENE
Impact: '
Dascription: Soit Contamination
Status: CLOSED
Comments : Not reported
Action:
Adction Date: 02/14/90
Action Name! Miscellaneous
Region: SOUTHEAST
Fagcility Status: CLOSED
Actions Dase: Miscellaneous action. Please sse aclion comments.
Adllon Comment: - Report recioved/work plan approved .
Action Date: 01/08/92
Action Namae: Activity Closed
Ragion: SQUTHEAST
Facifity Status: CLOSED
Action Dess: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Agtion letter is sent. NOTE: Thisis the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.
. Action Comment:  Nof reported
* Action Date: 12/08/88
Action Name: Noiffication
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status; CLOSED .
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comment;  Not reported
Action Date: 12/13/89
Action Name: RP Lettor Sent
Regiom: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED
Agtlon Desc: Date of letter to RP notifylng of lagal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contarnination,
Action Comment:  Not reported
Contact:
Status: CLOSED
Role: Responsible Parly
Facility Contact: MIDWEST TANNING CO
Not reported
Contact Address ; 1200 DAVIS AVE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, Wi 83172
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Co-contamination at Site:  Not reporied .
Assigned Risk Value: Net reported
Priovity: HIGH
FID 241
Activity Name:  MIDWEST TANNING CORP
Activity Type: LUST
Activity Number:  03-41-250101
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported
Lat/Long: Nof repoited -
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Map ID

Dirgction

Distance

Distance {ft.) EDR 1D Numbaer

Elsvalion Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MIDWEST TANNING CORP (Continued) 1000436439

Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Region:

Faciiity Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Data:
Action Name:
Region:

Facility Status:
Actiorr Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Region:

Facility Status:
Action Desa:

Action Comnment.
Action Date:
Action Nama:
Region:

Facility Status:
Action Desc:
Action Commant:
Action Date:
Action Name;
Region: .
Facllity Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Contact;

Status:

Role:

Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

WRRSER:

Route of Cancern:
Rspair Action:

Added to Inventory:

Added to HRS List:
Scoring System:
Begin Date;

Site Priority:

Date the site closure was approvad, but the sits will not be formally dlosed

until receipt of documentation of abandonment of walls, disposal of soll,
recording of deed instruments , ele,

=== Conditionai Closure from Commerce Data Inierchange ***

10/12/01

8I Report Received {w/out Fes)

SOUTHEAST

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Repor. Provides information
ragarding activies performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming & basis for choosing the approprigte remediat action. .

*** 8IR Recaived by Commerce - Updated from Commerce Data \nterchange e
06107102

Activity Closed

SOUTHEAST

CLOSED

Date the Clostire Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
QNLY action code that will close an activity.

~* NR726 Closure from Coinmerce Data |n!erd'aange i

10/30/00 .

Sife Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)

SOUTHEAST

CLOSED

Date tha DNR raceives the Site lnvesugaﬁon Workptan. States the objectives of
the investigation 1o determine the degree and extent of contamination.

Not reported

04/12/00

‘Notification

SOUTHEAST

CLOSED

Data the ONR is notified of the discovery of the contamination,
Not reported

04713100

RP Letter Sent

SOUTHEAST

CLOSED

Dats of letlar fo RP notifying of legal responsibilities assoclated with the
discovery of contamination.

Not raported

CLOSED

Responsible Party

MIDWEST TANNING

Not raported

1200 DAVIS AVE

SOUTH MILWAUKEE, W 53172

Not reported
Not reported
Not reparted
Not reporied
Not reported
12106169

_MEDIUM
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Map D

’ Direction

Distance

Distance (ft.) : EDR 1D Number
- Elevation Site i , ’ Database(s) EPA Il Number

CAPITOL FUEL (Continued) - A : © $102850018
T Action:

! Agtion Date: 06/08/00

l Action Name: Miscellansous

Region: Notreported |

Facility Status:

_ Action Desc:

Action Comment;
Action Date:
Action Nams:
Reglon:

Fadility Status:
Action Desg:

 Action Comment:

Action Date:
Action Name;
Ragion:
Facliity Status:
Action Dase:

Action Cormmant;
Action Date:
Action Neme:
Region:

Facllity Status:
Action Desc:

Actlon Cornment:
Agtion Date:
Action Name:
Region:

Fadility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Agtion Date:
Action Name:
Reglon:

Facility Status:
Action Dese:

Action Comiment:
Action Date:
Agtion Nama:
Region:

Faciiity Status:
Action Dasc:
Action Coimnment:
Action Dste:
Action Name:
Region:

Facllity Status:
Action Dasc:

Action Comment:

OPEN .

Miscellaneous action, Pleass see action comments.

JH REQUEST FILE TRANSFER TO BCOMM

06/14/00

Activily Transfared to BCOM

Not reported

OPEN : .

Date that project management for the activity is ransferred o Depariment of
Commerce. includes fransfer of site files. .

JH**PHYSICAL FILE SENT™.

05{27103

GIS Registry Required

Not reported

OPEN

Upon completing finat closure conditions, this case will be placed ob the GIS
Registry with groundwater contamination exceeding the NR140 Enforcement Standand
andior soli contamination above the NR720 RCL.

Autopopulated from 700/710 entry

08/07799

8t Report Racelved {(wiout Fee)

Not reported

QOPEN

Date the DNR recelves the Site investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remadial action.

*+ SIR Recelved by Commerce - Updated from Commerce Data Intsrchange A
06/30/98 :
Site Investigation Warkplan Received {(w/out Fee)/2

Not reported

OPEN

Date the DNR recelvas the Site Investigation Workplen, Stafes the objsctivas of
{he investigation to determine the dogree and extent of con&mination

Not reported

02/16/98

Site Investigation Workplan Received (wicut Fee)

Not reporied

OPEN

Dats the DNR receives the Site fnvestigation Workplan. States the objectives of
the investigation to determine the degroe and extent of contamination,

Not reported

08/21/97

Natification

Not reported

OPEN

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

09/24/97

RP Letter Sent

Not raported

OPEN

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibiliies associated with the
discovery of contamination. :

Not reported

TC1206003.2s Page 35



Map iD

Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.} EOR ID Number
Elevation  Slte Database{s) EPA D Number
{Continued) 003953466
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Municipality Name: SOUTH MILWAUKEE
Site Municipality: C
Federally Regulated: No
Owner. ALLEN J GLUBKA
Owner Address: 1200 DAVIS AVE
T S0UTH MILWAUKEE, Wi 53172
Qumer PO Box: Not reportad
Town Cust {D: 277146
Object 1D: 307805
Ohject Type: UsY
Tank Size (gal): 10000
Tank Contents: Diesel
Tank Occupancy: Industrial
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Object iD: 402200074
Tank Status Date: 04/03/2000
Fire Dept 1D: South Mitwaukee
Lend Owner Type: Private
Facility caunty cade: 44
Buikiing Address : 1200 DAVIS AVE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, 53172 Singl
Wall Size Single
Facility ID: 673687
Tank Status: Closad/Removed
Municipality Name: SOUTH MILWAUKEE
Site Municipslity: C
Federally Regulated: Yes
Owner: MARMON GROUP
Owner Address: 225 W WASHINGTON AVE
CHICAGO, 1L 60803
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust ID: 341433
Object 1D 307804
QObject Type: usy
Tank Size (gal): 560
Tank Contents: Kerosene
Tank Qcoupancy: Industrial
Tank Market; No
Tank Wang Object ID: 402200073
Tank Status Date: 11/3071688
Fire Dept ID: South Mitwaukee
Land Owner Type: Private '
Facllify county code: 40
Buitding Address : 1200 DAVIS AVE
: SQUTH MILWAUKEE, 53172 Sing!
 Well Size Single
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

. Elevation Site

EDR 1D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

‘£28
North 112 N CHICAGO AVE

1814 SOUTH MILWAUKEE, W1 53172

810 ft.
Site 1 of 10 In ¢luster E
Retative:
Higher UST:
Facility I0;
Actual Tank Status:
670 ft. Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Faderally Regulated:
Cwner:
Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust iD:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Markat:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept 1D:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:
Buiiding Address ;

Wall Size :

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
QObject ID;

Objact Type:
Tank Size {gat):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID):

Tank Status Date:
Fire DaptiD:

Land Owner Type:
Facllity county code:
Bullding Address :

Wall Size :

688267
Closed/Removed
SOUTH MILWAUKEE
c -
Yes

QSRINC .

W233 N2080 RIDGEVIEW PARKWAY
WAUKESHA, Wi 53188

Not reported

349736

930420

usT

1000

Unleaded Gasolina
Mercantile/Commaercial -

No

Not reported

09/12/2003

South Milwaukes

Private

40

112 N CHICAGO AVE

SOUTH MiLWAUKEE, 53172

Not reported

668267
Closed/Removed
SOUTH MILWAUKEE
¢

Yes

QSR INC

W233 N2080 RIDGEVIEW PARKWAY
WAUKESHA, Wi 53188
Not reported

949738

9368698

usTt

1000

t.eaded Gasoline
Mercantiis/Commercial.
No

Not reported
11/13/2003

South Milwaukee
Private

40

112 N CHICAGO AVE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, 53172 Singl
Single

UST  U00393300%
NIA
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elgvation Site Database(s) EPAID Number
Q8R, INC. (Continued) 105980540
Description: Direct Contacst
Status: OPEN
Comments ; possible
Action:
Action Date; 0B/15/03
Action Name: | Notification
Region: Not reported
Facility Status: OPEN
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the dlsoovery of the contaminstion.
Action Comment:  Not reparted
Action Date: 09/18/03
Action Name: RP Lefter Sent
Region: Not reported
Facllity Status: OREN.
Action Dasc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal rasponsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination,
Action Commant:  Not reported
Contact:
Status: OPEN
Rota: Constultant
Fagility Contact; GILES ENGINEERING-A
Not reported
Contact Address : N8 W22350 JOHNSON RD
. WAUKESHA, Wi 53186
Stalus: QOPEN
Role: Responsible Party
Facllity Gontact: QSR INC.% DON GALLO
Not reported
Contact Address : W233 N2080 RIDGEVIEW PKWY
WAUKESHA, Wl 53188
Status: OPEN
Role: Project Manager
Facifity Contaot AMADY, ERIC
PO BOX 12436
Contact Address : 4041 N RICHARDS, ST
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53212
E27 VIOLETS SERVICE RCRIS.SQG 1001121706

Norib 102 N CHICAGO AVE
1/8-1/4 SOUTH MILWAUKEE, Wi 83172

865 f1.
Site 3 of 10 in cluster E

Ralativa:
Higher RORIS:

Owner: ARNOLD VICLET
Actual: (414) 7644141
671 R, EPA ID: WIRC00015693

Contact: ARNOQILD VIOLET

{414) 764-4141

Classification:  Small Quantity Genarator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

-FINDS  WIR000015693

LUST
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
_ Distance {ft:) i EOR 1D Number
- Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VIOLETS SERVICE {Confinued) . . 1001121706
Comments : 850 ’
Irpact:
Deacription: Seil Contamination
- Status: CLOSED
Comments : ‘Not reporied
Action:
Agtion Date: 06/10/99
Action Name: Activity Transferred to DCOM
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status; CLOSED :
Action Desc: Date that project management for the activity Is transferred to Department of
Commerce, Includes transfer of site files.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Actlon Date: 10/14)98
Action Name: Conditional Closurs
Regilon: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the site closure was approved, but the s:’te will notf be formally closed
untll recelpt of documentation of abandonment of wells, dlsposa% of soil,
. " recording of deed instuments , etc.
Action Commant:  *** Conditional Closure from Commeme Data Interchange “**
Action Date: 09/14/99
Action Name: Sl Report Recelved (wiout Fee)
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status; CLOSED
. Agtion Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
’ . regarding activities psrformed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial acion.
Action Comment:  ** SIR Recelved by Commaerca - Updated from Gommerce Data Interchangs ***
Action Dats; 08271198
Action Name: Tank Cloaure/Site Assessment Report Received
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status; CLOSED
Action Desg: Date roport received by DNR, Assessment of UST/AST system at time of tank
closure or change in sarwoe, or o deterralne if there is contamination, ‘
Action Commenit:  Notreported -
Action Dafte: 11/30/68
Action Name; Activity Closed
- Ragion: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Deso: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action fetter i sent. NOTE: Thisis the
ONLY action code that will close an activity,
Action Comment:  *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
Adtion Dats: 04/01/98
Agtion Name: Site Investigation Workplan Reeeived {wlout Fes}
. Region: SQUTHEAST
Facllity Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Dete the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the objectives of
the investigation o determine the degres and sxtent of contamination,
Action Comment: Not reported
Action Date: 05/20/86
Action Name: Notification
Region: SOUTHEAST
Fagitity Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notifled of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comment:  Notreported
Action Date: 0B/14/96
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distanca (ft.) EDR-ID Number
Eievation Site Database(s) EPA |D Number
(Continued) 002200090
WEST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53218
Owner PO Box: Not reported .
Town Cust iD: 279394
Object ID: 307871
Object Type: usr
Tank Size {gal): 4000 .
Tank Contents: Leaded Gasoline
Tank Occupancy: Gas/Retall Sales -
Tank Market: Yes .
Tank Wang Object ID: 402200148
Tank Status Date: 00/26/1990
Fire Dapt 1D: South Milwaukee
Land Owner Type: Private
Fagility county code: 40 i
Bullding Address ; 102 N CHICAGO AVE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, §3172 Singl
- Wall Slze : Single ’
Facility iD: 141406
Tank Status: Closed/Remaved
Municipality Name: SOUTH MILWAUKEE
Site Minicipality: C :
Faderally Regulated: " Yes
Owner; ARNOLD J VIOLET
Owner Address: 2476 S 62ND ST
WEST MILWAUKEE, Wi 53219
Quwner PG Box: Not reporied
Town Cust 1D: 279394
Object ID: 307872
Object Type: usT
Tank Size {gal): 4000 -
Tank Contents: Unteaded Gasoline
Tank Occupancy: Gas/Retail Sales
Tank Market: - Yes .
Tank Wang Object iD: 402200147
Tank Status Date: 09/26/1980
Fire Dapt iD: South Milwaukee
Land Owner Type: Private
Facllity county code: 40
Bullding Address : 102 N CHICAGO AVE

- Wall Size ;

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
 Municipality Neme:

Site Municipsiity:

Federally Regufated:

Owner

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust iD:
Object 1D:
Objact Type:
Tank Size {gal):
Tank Contents:

SOUTH MILWAUKEE, §3172 Singi
Single

141406

Closad Filled With inert Matarial
SOUTH MILWAUKEE

¢

Yes

ARNOLD VIOLET

102 N CHICAGO AVE

SOUTH MILWAUKEE, Wi 83172
Not reported

279512

307964

UusT

800

Leaded Gasoline
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.) . EDR ID Number
“Elevation - Site Datebasse(s) EPA ID Number
{Continued) U002200090
Buikling Address : 102 N CHICAGO AVE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, 53172 Singt
Wall Size : Single ’
E29 UST U001987204
North 101 N CHICAGO AVE N/A
118-1/4 SOUTH MILWAUKEE, Wl 53172
87811
Site 5 of 10 In cluster E
Reiative:
Highor UST:
: Facility 1D: 99825
Actual: Tank Status: Closed/Remaved
671 ft. Municipality Name: SOUTH MILWAUKEE
Site Municipality: C
Federally Regulated; Yes
Owner: 7-ELEVEN INC
- Qwner Address: DALLAS, TX 75221
Qwner PO Box: 711
Town Cust ID: 368332
Object ID: 307895
Qbject Type: UsT
Tank Size (gal): 500
Tank Contents: ‘Leaded Gasoline
Tark Qctupancy: Other
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Object iD; 402200182
Tank Statys Date; 10/28/1991
Fire Dept I South Milwaukee
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
Bullding Address : 101 N CHICAGO AVE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, 53172 Singl
Wall Size : Single i
Facility iD: ‘98825
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Municipality Neme: SOUTH MILWAUKEE
Site Municipality: G :
Fedarally Regulated: No
Owner: B & G REALTY INC
Gwner Address: 100 € WISCONSIN AVE
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53202
Qwner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust 1D: 280511
. Object 1D: 307915
Object Type: . UsT
Tank Size {gal): 550
Tank Contents: Fued Oil
Tank Cooupancy: Residentiat
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Object ID: 402200203
Tark Status Date; 08/21/1983
. FireDeptiD: South Milwaukes
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
Building Address : 101 N CHICAGO AVE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, 53172 Sing!
Wall Size : Single .
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Map iD
Direction
Distance
Distance {it)

Elgvation Site

SOUTHLAND CORP (Continued)

1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 174 Section:  Noft reporied
Survey Section:  Not reporied
Survey Township: Not reportsd Survey Range;  Not reported
tavLong Datum - Not reported :
LatLong Method : Not reported .
File Locatlon: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Start Date : 07/09/92
End Date : 06/15/83
Open/Glosed : CLOSED
Region : Southeast Region
AST at Site: Not reported
Drycisaner: Not reported
Incident Time: Not repoited
Raported Time: Not reporied
Spill Cause: Not reported
Spitl Comment: Not reported
Spill Source Description:  Not reporied
Spill Sourcs Comment: Not reported
Notified DNR Immediately: Not reparted
DNR Investigator: Not reported
Resqurce Damage: Not reported
Resource Damage Comment.  Not reporied
Tracked By Commorce Database:Not reported
Dep Comm Jurisdiction: No
Facllity Acres ; Not reported
Gomments : Not reported
Substance: .
Description: Gasoline - Leaded
Substance Namehot reported
Amount Raleaseiot reporied
Units: Not reported .
Status: CLOSED
Commenis : . LEADED GAS
Impact:
Description: Soif Contamination
© Status: CLOSED
Comments : SOIL CONTAMINATION
Action:
Aclion Date; 08/15/93
Action Name: Miseceflaneous
Reglon: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED
Agtion Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Action Comment: CLOSE OUT
Action Date: 06/15/93
Action Name:; Activity Closed
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: Thigis the
ONLY action code that will close an activily.
Action Commient:  Nof reported
Actlon Date:  ~ 07/08/92
Action Name; Notification
Reglom SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED
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Map ID

Direction

Distance

Distance (i) EDR 113 Number

Elevation. Site Database{s} EPA ID Number
SOUTHLAND CORP (Continued) 1000814147

Substance NameNot raported
Amount Releasefot reported
Units: Not reported
Status: ~ CGLOSED
Comments : FUEL OIL (580 GAL)
impact
Description: Soil Gontamination
Status: CLOSED
Comments : SOIL CONTAMINATION
Action: ’
Action Date; 0721193
Action Name; Miscellaneous
Reglon: SOUTHEAST
Facliity Status: CLOSED .
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Action Comment: RP LETTER SENT
Action Date: 06/14/96
Action Name: Activity Ciosed
Region: SQUTHEAST
Facility Status; CLOSED
Action Desg: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Action Commaent:  Not reportad
Action Date: Q7107193
Action Name: Notification.
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facliity Status: CLOSED . .
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comment:  Notreported -
ActionDate: = 07/21/83
Action Name: RP Letter Sent
Region: SOQUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED * .
Action Desc: Date of letter fo RP notlfying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination. -
Action Comment:  Not reported
Contact:
Status: CLOSED .
Role: Responsible Party
Facility Contact: B & G REALTY INC
Not reported
Contact Address @ 250 E WISCONSIN AVE
' SUITE 1750
MILWAUKEE, W1 53202
WI BRRTS:
Facliity 1d: 241478710
DNR sctivity ID; (49-41.282383
Activity Recorded Cannot be Confimed:  Not reparted
Activity type: No Action Raquired
Site Address: REPAIR GARAGE - VACANT
Date DNR Notified of Releass: 10/28/1961
Case Closure Dt 10/28/1991
DNR reglon: Southeast Region
Facliity Acres: Not reported
tat/Long: Not repotted
Geodetic Datum Used : Not reported
Data Quality Estimate: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPAID Number

BYRONS SERVICE (Continued)

FID 241

Activity Name:  BYRONS SERVICE
Activity Type:  LUST -

Activity Number:  03-41-000797

$103718307

LavtLong AccuracyNot reported
Latilong: Not reportad
114 Section: SwW 1/4 1/4 Seclion:  S8E
Suivey Section: 35
Survey Township: & Survey Range: 22E
LatLong Datum ; Not reporieg
Latlong Mathad : Not reported
File Location: Not reporied
Archived: . Not reported
QOpen/Closed ; CLOSED
Start Date : 03/02/90
End Date : 05/10/91
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Region : © Southeast Reglon
AST at Site: No
Drycleaner: Not reported
Incident Time: Not reported
Reported Time: . Not reported
Spilt Cause: Not reported
Spili Comment: Not reporied
Spilf Source Description:  Not reported
Spif Source Comment.  Not reported
Natified DNR Immediately; Notreported
DNR invastigator: Not reported
Resource Damage: Not reported
Resource Damage Comment:  Not reported
Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes )
Dep Comm Jursdiction:  No
Faclity Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substence: ’

Description: (asoline - Leaded

Substance Namedot regorted

Amount Releasadiof reported

Units: Not reported

Status: CLOSED

Comments : Not reported

Description: Gasoline - Unleaded

Substance Namelot reported

Amount Releasediot reported

Unlis; Not repaorted

Status: CLOSED

Comments : Not reported
Impact:

Description: Sofl Contamination

Status; CLOSED

Commants : Not reported
Action;

Agction Date: 05110/

Action Name: Activity Closed

Region: . SOUTHEAST

Facility Status: CLOSED

Action Dasc: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
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Map 10

Direction
Distance .
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BYRONS SERVICE {Continued) 5103718397
Action Date: 04/03/1997
Action Name: Tank Closure/Site Assessment Report Recelved .
Cleanup Events: Date report received by DNR. Assessment of UST/AST system
at time of tank closure or change in service, or (o
determine if there is contamination.
Comments: Not reported
BRRTS Contacts
Gontact name: Not reported
Contact address: ’
BRRTS Impact
Dascription: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
BRRTS Substance :
Substance Description: Not reported
Substance Name: Not reported
Substanve Comments: Not reporied
Amount Released ; Not reported
Spill Relsassd Amt: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Split Recoverad Amt: Not reported -
Spill Recover Units: Not reported
BRRTS Spill Action
Splli Action: Not reported
Spill Comments; Not reported
E32 UST U003559041
North 6275 § PACKARD AVE N/A
118-114 CUDAMHY, Wi 33110
1038 #t.
Site 8 of 10 in cluster E
Relative;
Highet UST:
- Facility ID; 680376
Actual: Tank Status: Closed/Removed
873 ft. Municlpality Name: CUDAKY
Site Municipality: ]
Faderally Regulatod: Yos
.Owner: BYRON MCCRARY
Crumer Address: 6275 8 PACKARD AVE
GUDAHMY, Wi 63110
Cwner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust iD: 2847684
Object 1D: 294325
Object Type: usT
Tank Size (gai): 10000
Tank Contents: l.oaded Gasoline
Tank Occupancy: Gas/Retall Salos
Tank Market: . Yas .
Tank Wang Object ID: 400300012
Tank Status Date: 12/05/1989
Fire Dept iD: .- Cudahy
Land Qwner Type: Private
Facliity caunty code: 40
Building Address : 6275 S PACKARD AVE
) CUDARY, 53110 Sing!
Wall Slze : Single
Facility 1D: 680376
Clossd/Removed

Tank Status:
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Meap 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number

Databsse(s) EPAID Number

(Continuad)

Town Cust ID:
Objsct ID!

Object Typa:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Confents:
Tank Occupansy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object 1D:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept iD:

Land Owner Type:
Fagility county cade:
Building Address -

Wall Size :

Facility 1D

Tank Status:
Municipality Name;
Site Municipaifty:
Fedarally Regulated:
Owner:

Owiner Address:

Qwner PO Box:
Town Gust 1D:
Object 1D:
Object Type:
Tank Size {gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Qcoupancy.
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Cbject ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept 1D:

Land Owner Type;
Facility county code: -
Building Address :

Wali Size ;

Facility 1D;

Tank Stetus:
Municipafity Name:
Site Munjcipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box;
Town Cuyst ID;
Object iDy
Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

284764

2984324

UsT

550

Wasta/Used Motor Ol
Gas/Retall Sales

Yes

400300011
04/06371997

Cudahy

Private

40 '

6275 S PACKARD AVE
CUDAHY, 53110 Singl

Single

880378
Closed/Removed
CUDAHY

Cc

Yes

BYRON MCCRARY
6275 5 PACKARD AVE
CUDARY, WI 53110
Not reported

284754

204474

UST

3000

i eaded Gasoline
Gos/Retall Seles

Yes

400300186
1210511989

Cudahy

Private

40

6275 8 PACKARD AVE
GUDAHY, 53110 Sing!
Single

680376
Closad/Removed
CUDAHY

v

Yes

BYRON MCCRARY
6275 S PAGKARD AVE
CUDAHY, W1 53110
Not reported

" 284764

284326

usT

60G0

Leaded Gasoline
Gas/Retail Sates
Yes

U003953041
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Map ID

Direction
Digtance
Distance (ft.) . EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site . Database(s) EPA I} Number
- (Continued) . Ug03959041
Wall Size : Single
Facllity ID: 680376
Tank Status: In Use
Municipaiity Name: CUDAMY
Site Municipality: c
Federally Regulated: Yas
Owner: GURMIT 8 GREWAL
Owner Address: 6275 S PACKARD AVE
i GUDAHY, Wi §3110
Owner PO Box: Not reportad
Town Cust ID: 827718
Object ID: 294450
Object Type: UST
Tank Size (gal): 6000
Tank Contents; Diesel
Tank Occupancy: Gas/Retall Sales
Tank Market: Yes
Tank Wang Object iD: 400300212
Tank Status Date: Noi reported
Fire DeptiD: Cudahy
Lend Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: .40
Building Address : 6275 8 PACKARD AVE
CUDAHY, 53110 Sing!
Wall Size : Single
Faciiity 1D: 680376
Tank Status: InUse
Municipality Name: GUDAHY
Site Municipality: o]
Federally Regulated: Yes
Owner: GURMIT 8§ GREWAL
Owner Address: 6275 8 PACKARD AVE
CUDAHY, Wl 53110 ’
Cwner PO Box: Not reposted
Town Cust iD; 827716
Objest ID: 294491
Obfect Type: usT
Tank Size (ga)): 8600 . )
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Tank Qccupancy: Gas/Retail Sales -
Tank Market: Yes
Tank Wang Object iD: 400300213
Tani Status Date: Not reported
Fire Dept 1D: Cudahy
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40 '
Bullding Address : 6275 8 PACKARD AV
CUDANY, 63110 Singl
Wall Size ; Single
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Magp ID

Direction
Distance '
Distance (i) EDR iD Numbsr
Elpvation Site . Database(s) EPAID Number
{Continued) U003958899
Munlcipality Name: CUDANY
Site Municipality; c
Federally Regulated: No
Ownern: WILLIAM J GRADY
Owner Address; 6272 SOUTH PACKARD AVE
CUDAHY, Wi 53110 .
QOwner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust ID: 381679
Object 10 204468
Object Type: usT
Tank Size {gal): 1000
Tank Contents: Fuel Ol
Tank Qogupancy: Gas/Retail Safes -
Tank Market: Yes -
Tank Wang Object 1D: 400300180
Tank Status Date: 0370871997
Fire Dept ID: Cudahy
- Land Qwner Typsa: Private
Facility county code: 40
Building Address : 6272 S PACKARD AVE
CUDAHY, 53110 Sing!
Wall Size : Single
Facility 1D: 680201
Tank Status: ) - inUse
Municipallty Name: CUDARY
Site Municipality: o] .
Federally Regulated; Yes
Qwner: WILLIAM J GRADY
Owner Address:’ 8272 SOUTH PACKARD AVE
. CUDAHY, Wi 63110
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust ID: 381878
Object 102 12448
Object Type: usT
Tank Size (gal): 800
Tank Contents: Waste/Used Motor Qil
Tank Occupancey: Gas/Retail Sales
Tank Market: Yos
Tenk Wang Object 1D: Not reported
Tank Status Date: Not reported
Fire Dept iD: Cudahy
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
Bullding Address : 6272 S PACKARD AVE
CUDAMY, 53110 Singl
Wall Siza : Single
Facility 1D: 680201
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Municipality Name: GUDAHY
Site Municipality: c
Federally Regulated: Yes
Owner: . WILLIAM J GRADY
Owner Address: 6272 SOUTH PACKARD AVE
CUDAHY, Wi 63110
Ownar PO Box: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elgvation Site Database(s) EPA D Number
{Continued) 003958899
Tank Wang Object 1D: Not reported
Tank Status Date: Not reported
Fire Dept ID: Cudahy
Land Owner Type: Private
Facllity county code: 40
Building Address : ‘6272 8§ PACKARD AVE
’ CUDAHY, 53110 Singl
Wall Size Single
Facilty 1D 680201
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Municipality Name: CUDAHY
Site Municipality: . C
Federally Regulated: Yes
Owner: WILLIAM J GRADY
Owner Address: 6272 SOUTH PACKARD AVE
CUDAHY, WI 53110
Owner PO Box: Not reporfed
Town CustiD: 381679
Object iD: 294465
Object Type: UsTt
Tank Size {gaf): 8000
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Tank Occupancy: Gas/Retall Sales
Tank Market: Yss
Tank Wang Object iD: 400300187
Tank Status Date! 0310971998
Fire Dept 1D: Cudahy
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40 )
Building Address : 6272 § PACKARD AVE
CUDAHY, §3110 Singt .
Wall Size: Single
E34 GRADYS AUTOMOTIVE INC RCRIS-SQG 1001082099
North 8272 8 PACKARD AVE FINDS WIR000006379
1/8-1/4 CUDANY, W1 53110 LusT
1048 4,
Ralayv Site 10 of 10 in cluster E
elatlve;
Higher o RCRIS:
Owner: BILL GRADY
Actual: - {#414) 377-9060
674 . EPA ID: - WIR000006379
Contact: CHRIS HAASE
(414) 3778080 .

Clagsification:  Small Quaniily Generator
TSDF Activitles: Not reported

TC1206003.2s Page 63



Map 1D

Direction

Dlstance

Distancae (ft.) EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1001082099

- GRADYS AUTOMOTIVE INC (Continued)

Status: CLOSED
Comments 1-8k, 1-8k
Description: Fuel Ot
Substanice Namedot reported
Amount Refeasediot reported
Unils: Not reported
Status: CLOSED

- Comments : 1K
Description: Waste Oif
Substancs NameNot reported

. Amount Releasedlot reported
Units: Not reported
Status: . GLOSED
Cormments ¢ 500

Impact:
Description: Soit Contamination
Status: CLOSED
Comments : Not reported
Action:
Action Date: 05124101
Action Name: GIS Registry QAQC Completed
Reglon: - SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc; Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry
Action Comment: BR
Action Date: 02/25/00
Action Name: Miscellancous/2
Region: SCUTHEAST.
Facility Status: CLOSED o ‘
Agtion Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments,
Action Comment: WELL ABANDONMENT FORMS RECEIVED
Action Date: 41410/00 ’
Action Name: Miscellansous
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: GLOSED
Action Desc: Miscolianeous action, Please sae action comments.
Action Comment: GK. DRAFT GW USE RESTRICTION
Action Date; 0721799
Action Name: Closure Review Request Recelved with Fee
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the closure review request is received and a fse paid for DNR review.
Action Comment: GK. 9/28/89
Agtion Date: 10/20/99
Agtion Name: Conditional Closure
Reglon; SQUTHEAST
Facility Status: GLOSED
Action Gasc: Date the site closure was approved, but ihe site will not be formally dosed
until recslpt of documentation of abandonment of wells, disposat of seil,
rscording of desd insttuments , stc.

Action Comment: GK.
Action Date: (1372499
Action Name: Remedial Action Report Recelved
Reglon: SOUTHEAST
Facliity Status; CLOSED
Action Deso: Date the DNR recelves the Remadial Action Report detalling remedial action

efforts for an activity.
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance :
Distance (ft) EDR D Number
Elovallon  Slte Databage(s) EPA ID Number
VILLAGE HOMES WALNUT RIDGE (Continuod) 1007119604
RCRIS: -
Owner: VILLAGE HOMES WALNUT RIDGE
EPA ID: WIR000105881
Contact: LINDA ROSSMAN
{262) 655-1212

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activitios: Not reported

Violation Stetus: No violations found
£36 BEIERS TRUCKING LUST 5102452013
North 8227 S PACKARD AVE N/A
14142 CUDAHY, W1
1353 it

Site 1 of 2 in cluster F

Relative:
Higher LUST:

Eligible for PECFA Funds; Yes
Actual: Co-contaminaffon at Site:  Not repoited
680 . Assigned Risk Value: Not reported

Priority: LowW

FID 244

Actvity Name:  BEIERS TRUCKING
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-000553

LatLong AccuracyNot reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
1/4 Section: Not reporied
Survey Section: Not reported
Survey Township: Not reported
LatLong Datum : Not reported
Lathong Method: =~ Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reparted
Open/Closed : CLOSED

" Start Date : 01/31/80
End Date - 08/08/90
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Ragion : Southeast Region
AST at Site: No
Drycleaner: Not reported
incident Time; Not reporfed
Reportad Time: ) Not reported
Spiil Cause: Not reported
Spill Comment: Not reported

Spilt Source Doscription:  Not reported

Splll Source Comment:  Not reported
Notified DNR Immediately: Not reported

DNR Investigator: Not raported
Resource Damage: Not reported
Resource Damage Commant.  Not reported
Tracked By Commerce Database:Yas

Dep Comm Jurisdiction: No

Facliity Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substance:

Description: Gasoline - Leaded

1/4 /4 Section:

Sum{y Rangs:

Not reported

Not reporied
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. MapiD

Direction
Distance
Distance {ft) EDR 1D Number
Etevation 8ite Database{s}) EPAID Number
{Continued} U002180080
Town Cust ID: 373480
Chject ID: - 294351
Object Type: UST
Tank Size {gal): 4000
Tank Contents: Diessl
Tank Qccupancy: Mercantile/Commercial
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Qbject iD: 400300040
Tank Status Date: 12/19/1989
Fire Dapt ID: Cudahy
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
Buitding Addross 8227 S PACKARD AVE
CUDAHY, 53110 Singl
Wall Size : Single -
Facifity iD: 56028 )
Tank Status: Closed/Remaved
Municipatity Name: CUDAHY
Site Municipality: c
Federally Regulated: Yes
Owner; TOM BEIER
Owner Address: 6227 S PACKARD AVE
CUDAHY, Wi 53110
Owner PO Box: Not reporied
Town Cust ID: 373480
Object ID: 204352
Object Type: UsT
Tank Size {gal): 1000
Tank Cantents: Legaded Gasoline
Tank Qocupancy: Mercantile/Commercial
Tank Market: No .
Tank Wang Object 1D 400300041
Tank Status Date: 12/16/1989
Fire Dept (D: Cudehy
Land Owner Type: Private
. Facliity county code: 40 .
Building Address : 6227 8 PACKARD AVE
CUDAHY, 53110 Sing!
Wall Siza : Singfe
Facility 1D: 56028
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Municipality Nama: CUDAMY
Site Municipality: C
Faderally Regulated: - Yes
Owner: TOM BEIER
Owner Address: 6227 8 PACKARD AVE
’ CUDAHY, Wi 53110
Owner PO Box: Notreported -
Town Cust ID: 373480
Object ID: 294353
Object Type: ust
Tank Size (gal): 4000
Tank Contents: Leaded Gasoline
Tank Occupancy: Mercantite/Commercial
Tank Market: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR {D Number
Elevation Site Database{s) EPAID Number
{Continuod) U003826565
Land Qwner Type: Private
Faclity county cods: 40
Building Address: 733 SYCAMORE AVE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, 53172 Singl
Wall Size : Single
G39 UST U002199812
North 6163 S PACKARD AVE NjA
14112 CUDAHY, W1 53110
1778 1t
Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: :
Higher usT:
Fagility 1D: 140704
Actuaf; Tank Status: Closed/Removed
688 fu. Municipality Name; - CUDARY
Site Municipaiity: C
Federally Regulated: Yes ’
Owmer: TOTAL PETROLEUM INC
Owner Address: DENVER, CO 802014
QOwner PO Box: 500
Town Cust ID: 374358
Object ID; 294416
Objact Type: usT
Tank Size {gal): 12400 .
Tank Contents: Unleadsd Gasoline
Tank Oceupancy: Gasg/Relail Sales
Tank Market: Yes
Tank Wang Object it 400300121
Tank Status Date: 07/29/1989
Fire Dept ID: Cudahy
Land Owner Type: Private
Faciitty county code: 40
Bullding Address ; 6163 S PACKARD AVE
CUDAHY, 53110 Singl
Wall Size : Single
Faciiity 1D: 140704
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Municipafity Name: CUDAHY
Site Municipality: ]
Fedarally Regulated: Yos
Owner; TOTAL PETROLEUM INC
Owner Address: - DENVER, CO 80201
Owner PO Box: 500
Town Cust 1ID: 374358
Objaect ID: 294417
Object Type: UST
Tank Size (gal): 10000
Tank Contents:; Leaded Gasoline
Tank Occupancy: Gas/Retall Sates
Tank Market: Yes
Tank Wang Object ID: 400300122
Tank Status Date: 07/29/1089
Fire Dept i Cudahy
Lend Owner Typs: Private
Faclifty county code: 40
Bullding Address ; 6163 5 PACKARD AVE

CUDANY, 53110 Singt
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Map 1D

Direction

Distance

Digtence {ft.) EDR ID Numbar

Elevation - Site Database(s} EPAID Number
$101705660

TOTAL PETROLEUM #2608 (Continued)

Spill Cause: Not reported
Spill Comment: Not reported
Spill Source Description:  Not reparied
Spill Source Comment: Not reported

Neotifled DNR immediately: Not reported

ONR Investigator: Not reported
Resource Damage: Not reported
Resource Damage Comment:  Not reported

Tracked By Commwerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  Yes

Facllity Acres ¢ Not reported

 Comments : Not reported

Substance;
Description: Hydrocarbon - Unknown Type
Substancs Namahiot reported
Amount Releasediot reported
Units: Not reportad
Status: CLOSED
Comments : UNKNOWN HYDROGARBONS

impact: .
Description: Groundwater Contamination
Status: CLOSED
Comrments ! GROUNDWATER & SOILS

Action:
Action Date: 04/29/98
Action Name; Miscellaneous/9
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Miscellanaous actfon. Please see actlon comments.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 08/25/98
Action Nama: Miscellaneous/8
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Miscsllansaus agtion. Please see action comments,

. Action Comment: GW DISCH SUMMARY
Action Dats: 08/12/98
Action Nama: Miscellaneous/7
Reglon: SOUTHEAST
Facllity Status: " CLOSED
Action Desc: Miscellansous action. Please gee gction comments.
Action Comment: GW MON DISCH SUMMARY
Action Date: D1/21/98
Action Name; Miscalianeous/s
Reglom: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Miscolianeous action. Please see action comments.
Action Comment: GROUNDWATER DISCHARGE SUMMARY
Action Date: 10/06/92

- Action Name: Miscellancaus/s
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facllity Status; CLOSED
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action, Please see action comments,
Action Comment: RESPONSE REC. ANALYTICAL RESULT FOR GROUNDWATER
Action Date: 10/23/88
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Region: SOUTHEAST
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Map iD

Action Name:
Reglon:
Facllity Status:
Action Desc:

Action Commant;
Action Date:
Action Name:
Region:

Facllity Status:
Action Desc;

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Action Neme:
Region:

Facllity Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Reglon;

Facility Status:
Actien Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Actlon Namae:
Regon;

Facility Status:
Agctlon Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Region:

Fadllity Status:
Actlon Desc:

Action Commant:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Region:

Faglitty Status;
Action Dese:

Action Comment;
Action Data:
Action Name:
Region:

Fagility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:

Status Report Recaived/?

- SOUTHEAST

CLOSED ,
Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 80 days or other
interval.

PROGRESS REPORT

03/24/89

Status Repont Received/6

SOUTHEAST

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.

GROUNDWATER DISCHARGE SUMMARY

1024107

Status Report Received/g

SOUTHEAST

GLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can te 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval. )
Not reporied

gr/22187

Status Report Recelved/4

SOUTHEAST

CLOSED .

Dats updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 80 days or other
intarval.

Nat reported

16/17196

Status Report Receiveds3

SOUTHEAST

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are reoewed Can be 30, 80, 90 days or other
interval,

Not reported

07131195

Status Report Received/2

SOUTHEAST

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 80 days or other
interval.

QRTLYIMTHLY STATUS RPT

04/05/95

Stetus Report Received

SOUTHEAST

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can ba 30, 80, 90 days or other
intarvai,

QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

10128/89

8! Report Receivad (wiout Fae)

SOUTHEAST

CLOSED

Dats the DNR recelves the Site investigation Report. Provides information

regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contaminabon and

forming a basis for choosing the appropriate rdredial action.

“** SIR Recelved by Commercs - Updated from Commerce Data interchange **

12106/02

Direction

Distance

Distance {ft) EDR 1D Number

‘Elavaton  Site Databage(s) EPAID Number
TOTAL PETROLEUM #2609 (Continued) 8101705680+
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elgvation Site - Database({s) EPA (D Number
(Congmued) U803731613
Land Owner Type: Private
Fagility county cods: 40 .
" Building Address : 3800 COLLEGE AVE
CUDAHMY, 53110 Sing!
. Wall Siza: Single
42 K MART STORE 4395 RCRIS.SQG 1004787226
North 8077 S PACKARD AVE FINDS WIDO88573861 -
11412 CUDAHY, Wi 53110 Wi Spiits
2301 1t BRRTS
LUST
Relative:
H[ghaf RCRIS:
Owner; K MART GORP
Actual: {312) 555-1212
604 §t. EPAID: WID288573861
Contact: LANE MICHAEL
{313) 843-5499
Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Smalf Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Viofation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinant Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Conservalion and Recovery Act Information system {(RCRAINFO)
WIE-ESR .
LUST:
Eligible for PECFA Funds: No
Co-confamination at Site:  Not reported
Assigned Risk Value: 3
Priority: UNKNOWN
FiD 241364860
Activity Name: K MART STORE 4395-CUDAHY
Activity Typs: LUST
Activity Number:  03-41-253188
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported
“Lat/Long: Not reported ’
114 Section: Not reported ‘ 174 1/4 Saction:  Notreported
Survey Section: 0
Survey Township: 0 Survey Range: Not reported
Lat/Long Datum : Not rgported
Lat/Long Method : Not reported
Flle Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closad : OPEN
Start Date : 05/25/00
End Date : i
Open/Cloged : OPEN
Region : Southeast Region
AST.at Site: No :
Drycleaner: Not raported
Incident Time: Not reportad
Reported Time: Not reported
Spill Causs: - Not reparted
Spill Comment: Not reported
Spilt Source Description:  Not reportad
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distancs (it.) EDR D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) . EPAID Number
K MART STORE 4395 (Continued) Co 1004797226
1/4 Soction: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Section: Not reported Township: Not reported
Survey Rangs:  Not reported ‘
Priority: Not reported
LatLong: Not reported
Assgigned Risk Value: Not reported
Dep of Commerce Jurisdiction:No
Dry Cleaner Site: Not reported
Data Quality Reviaw ; Not reported
Act Desc: Spllls )
StartDate:  08/02000 End Date : 08/10/00
Region Name:  Southeast Region . Acres Amt | Not reported -
Lat Long Datumn : Not reported Lat Long Accuracy Not reported

Lat Long Methad :Not reported
Activity Detail :  non-pch transformer fluid
Fiie Location DesdNot reported

PECFA Eligible : Not reported A8TFlag: Not reported
Deoim Db Trackedhlot reported Incident Time : 07/01/00
Reported Time :  08/02/00

Splil Cause : tightning struk electrical transformer

Spili Comment: Not reported
Spill Source Desc Other :
Spill Source @ rotail facility Resource Damage Not reported
Resource Damage Comment : Not reported
DNR Netif Immediate ; Not reported
DNR Investigator ; Not reported
Archived : Not raported
Spiller Action :
Actior : Contractor Hired
Action Comments; Assured Environmental
Action : Monitor
Action Coraments: Not reported
Impact: Soif Contamination
Impact Commenis:  Not reported
Congrete/Asphalt
Impact Comments; Not reported
Substance:
Release Unit: G Releass Amount: 100
Spit Neme:  Notreported '
Sub Comments : Not reporiod
Dascription: Transformer Fluid
Amnt Released: G

Action: Date Spill Ocurred (Activity Date}
Date: 07/01/00
-Comment: Date the spill occurred. Use notification date if unknown.
Action CornmentNot reported
Action: Activity Closed
Date: 08/10/00
Comment: No fuither actmn, RP is not required to canduct NR716 Investigation, NOTE:
Thiz is the ONLY action code that will close an activity,
Action Comment:Not reported
Action: Notification
Date: 08/02/00
Comment: Date the DNR is notifisd of the discovery of the contamination.
Action CommentNot reported
Consultant:
Role: Responsible Party
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Map ID

43

Activity Name:  YMCA - SOUTH SHORE

Activity Type: Lust

Activity Number: 03-41-004452
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reporfed
Latlong: Not ropotted
1/4 Section: Not reported
Survey Section: Not reported
Survay Townsghip: Not reporfed

LatiLong Datum : Not reported

Lat/Lang Method Not reported

Fita Location: Not reported

Archived: - Not reported

CpeniClosed : CLOSED

Start Date : 08/30/94

End Date: 12/23/08 ‘.

Open/Closad : CLOSED

Region ; Southeast Reglon

AST at Slte:- No

Drycleaner: Not reported

tncident Time: Not reparted

Raported Time: Not reported

Spill Cause: Not reported

Spill Camment: Not reported

Spill Source Description:  Notreported

Spill Source Comment:  Not reported

Notified DNR Immediately: Not reported

DNR Investigator: Not reported

Resource Damage: Not reported '
. Resource Damage Comment:  Not reported

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  Yas

Facility Acres : Not reportad

Comments : Not reported

Substance:

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Slie Database(s} EPA ID Number
K MART STORE 4395 (Continued) 1004797226
Comments: Not reported
BRRTS Substance
Substance Description: Not reported
Substance Name: Not reported
Subetance Comments: Not reported
Amaunt Released : Not reported
Spill Released Amt: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Spilt Recovered Amt: Not reposted
Spilt Recover Units: Not reported
BRRTS Spiil Action
Spilt Action: Not reposted
Spill Comments: Not reparted
YMCA - SOUTH SHORE LUST 8101131346
WNW 3244 E COLLEGE AVE  NIA
1/4-112 CUDARY, Wt
2318 ft,
Relative:  LUST:
Higher " Eligible for PECFA Funds: No
) Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported
‘Actual: Assigned Risk Value: Not reported
689 f. Priority: LOW
FiD 241

1/4 1/4 Section:  * Not reporied

Survey Range:  Nof reported
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Map D

Diraction
Oistance
Distance (R.) EDR ID Number
Elgvatlon  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
YMCA - SOUTH SHORE (Continued) 8101131346
Action Desc: Date report received by DNR. Assessmeant of UST/AST system at time of tank
. closure or change in service, or to determine if thera is contamination.
Actlon Comment:  Not reporied o
Action Date: 12123198
Action Name: Activity Closed
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facliity Status: CLOSED :
Action Desc: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action lefter is sent. NOTE: Thisis the
ONLY action code that will close an activify.
Action Comment:  *** NR728 Closure from Commerce Data interchange **
Action Date: 08/30/94 )
Action Name: Notification
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED :
Action Desc; Date the DNR is nofified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comment:  Not raported
Action Date: 08/31/04
Action Name: RF Latter Sent
Region: SQUTHEAST
Facility Status:  CLOSED :
Action Daesc: Date of latter to RP notifying of legal rosponsibiliies associated with the
discovery of contamination,
Action Comment: RP LETTER
Contact;
Status: CLOSED
Role: Responsible Party
Fadiitty Contact: YMCA OF METROPOLITAN INC
Not reported
Contact Address : 915 W WISCONSIN AVE
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53233
44 PACKARD AVE CAR WASH (FORMER) LUST 8102077209
North 6001 8 PACKARD AVE N/A
jra CUDAHY, Wi
2739 1,
Relative: « LUST:
Higher Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Co-contarnination at Site;  Not rgported
Actual: Assigned Risk Value: Not reported
701 1t Prionity: MEDIUM
FID 241 -
Activity Name:  PACKARD AVE CAR WASH - FORMER
Activity Typs:  LUST |
Activity Number: 03-41-183700
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reporied
Lat/Long: Not reported .
174 Section: sw 1/4 114 Section:  NE
Survey Section: 35
Survey Township: 6 Survey Range:  22F
Latlong Datum : Not reported
LatiLong Method : Not reposted
Fite Location: Not reparted
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Start Date : 01/15/88
End Date : 11/16/38
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Region : Southeast Region
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft)} EDR 1D Number
Elovation Site Database(s) - EPA ID Number
PACKARD AVE CAR WASH (FORMER} (Continued) .$102977209
Action Comment;  MM. 8-24.98
Action Date: 04/16/08
Action Name: 81 Report Received (wiout Fae)
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facllity Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the DNR recelves the Site lnvesﬂgation Report. Providss informstion
regarding activities performed to determins degres & sxtent of contamination and
torming a basis for choos!ng the appropriate remedial action.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date; 05/08/08
Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report received {wiout Fee)i?.
Regilon: SOUTHEAST
Fadliity Status: CLOSED
Action Dese: Date the DNR recsives the Remedial Action Options Report (workplan) Includes
actions to prevent, minimize, stabilize, eliminate threat of discharged
hazaerdous substances, restore the envirohment o the extent practicable.
identify and evaluate options ’
Action Comment:  ADDENDUM
Action Date: 04716/88
Action Name: Remadial Action Options Report raceived (w/owt Feo)
Region: SOUTHEAST
Fadlifty Status: CLOSED
Aclion Dess: Data the DNR receivas the Remadial Action Options Report {(workplan), Includes
actlons to prevent, minimize, stabilize, eliminate threat of discharged
hazardous substances, restore the environment to the extent practicable.
Identify and evaluate options .
Action Comment:  Not reporied
Actlon Date: 11/16/98
Action Name: Activity Closed
Reglon: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Dese: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action lstter is sent. NOTE: Thigis the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Action Comment:  *** NR728 Closure from Commerce Dats Interchange ™
Action Date: 01/15/98
Action Name: Notification
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facility Status: CLOSED
Agtion Desc: Date the DNR g notifled of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comment:  Notreported
Agtion Date: 03/24/08
Action Name: - RP Letter Sant
Region: SOUTHEAST
Facllity Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities assoclated with the
. discovery of contamination,
Action Comment:  Not reported
Contact:
Status: CLOSED
Role: Consultant
Facllity Contact: KEY ENGINEERING GROUP LTD
) Not reported
Contact Addross : W6 N215 COMMERCE COURT

CEDARBURG, Wi 53012
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Map iD

Direction
Distance
Distance {it.) EDR ID'Number
Elevation Sile Database(s) EPA ID Number .
46 NIKE SITE M-42 FUDS 1007211351
NE N/A
>19 MILWAUKEE, W1
$870 11,
Relative:  FUDS:
Higher Arga: 0.00000
Perimeter: -0.00000
Actual: Fedoral Facility 1D: WI9799F6851
. 6881, Facility Name: NIKE SITE M-42
City: MILWAUKEE
State: | Wi
EPA Region: S
County: MILWAUKEE
Congressional District: o4
US Army District: Omaha District (NWO)
Fiscat Year: 2002
Laftitude: 42,94002
tongitude: -B7.84708
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To maintaln curency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the spproprlate govemnmental agency
on & monthly or quartesly basis, as required. )

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confinnation that this EDR repon meels or axceeds the 90-day updating requirement
of the ASTM standard.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

NPL: National Prionty List
Saurce; EPA
Telephone: N/A
National Prioritles List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifios over 1,200 sites for prtomy
dleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environments! Photographic interpretation Center
{EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Govemment Version: 04/27/04 Date of Dats Arrival at EDR: 05/04/04
Date Made Aclive at EDR: 05/21/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 17

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/04/04
NPL Site Boundarlgs

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic interpratation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-818-1143 Telephane: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPAReglon 8
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Reglon 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
Sourge: EPA
Telephone: WN/A

Date of Government Version; 04/27/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR; 05/04/04
Date Made Activa at EDR: 05/21/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 17
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually _ Date of Last EDR Contact: 06/04/04

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability information System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 7034130223 )

CERCLIS contains data on potontially hazerdous waste sites that have heen reported to the USEPA by siates, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmsntal Response, Compensation,
and Uiabllity Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS sontains sites which are either propasad (o or on the National Priorifies
List (NPL) and sites which are In the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on tha NPL,

Date of Govemment Version: 02/26/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/22/04
Date Made Active st EDR: 04/02/04 : Elapsed ASTM days: 11

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly -Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04

" CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-413-0223 )

As of February 1085, CERCLIS sltes designated “No Further Remedial Action Planned” (NFRAP) have been removed
from CERCLIS. NFRAF sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placad on the NPL, ar the contamination
was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately
26,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properies and has archived them
as historical records so EPA does not needlessly repest the investigations in the future. This palioy change is
part of the EPA's Brownfields Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected cltizans
{0 promots economic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.
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ROD: Records Of Decision
Source: EPA
_Telephone: 703-41 &0223
Record of Degision. ROD dacuments mandate a permanent remedy &t an NPL {Superfund) site containing techinical
and haalth information to aid In the desnup.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04
Database Releass Frequency: Annually Dats of Next Schoduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

DELISTED NPL: Nationa! Priority List Deletions
Source: EPA
Telephone: N/A
The Nationa! Qll and Hazardous Substances Pollution Con&ngency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delste sites from ths NPL, in accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(¢), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further rasponse Is appropriate.

Date of Govemnment Version: 04/27/04 . Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/04/04
Database Releass Frequency: Quatterly ) Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/04

FINDS: Facility Index System/Faciity identification Initiative Program Summary Report

Source; EPA

Telaphonar N/A

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facliity information and "poiaters’ to other sources that contaln more
deteit. EDR Includes the following FINDS databases in this report. PCS (Permit Compliance Systemn), AIRS {Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcoment Docket used to manage and track information on civit judiciat
enfarcement cases for alf environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Undsrground Injection Controf), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Daocket System used to frack criminal snforcemant actions for all environmentat statutes), FFIS (Federal Fecilitles
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System),

* Date of Govamment Version: 04/08/04 Date of Last EDR Contact 04/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly ' Date of Next Schéduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting Sysfem
Source: U.S. Depariment of Transportation
Telsphone: 202-366-4556
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS containg hazardous material splil incidents reported to DOT,

Date of Govermnment Version: 02/17/04 : © Dats of Last EDR Contact: 04/20/04
Databass Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/04

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commigsion
Telephone: 301-416-7169
MLTS is maintained by the Nuslear Regulatory Commissnon and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which

possess or use radicactive malerials and which are subject to NRC licansing requnrements, TFa rmaintain currency,
EDR contasts the Agency on a quarnterly basis. .

Date of Govemment Verston: 01/15/04 Date of Last EDR Contaot: 04/05/04
Databese Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Gontact: 07/05/04

3

MINES: Mines Master index File
Source: Department of Labor, Mine Ssafety and Health Admfnistratxon
Tetephons: 303-231-5859 -

Date of Government Veision: 03/05/04 . Dato of Last EDR Contact 03/30/04
Database Releass Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Schieduled EDR Contact: 06/28/04

NPL LIENS: Fedsral Superfund Liens
Source: EPA
Telephone; 202-564-4267
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authorily granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmental Responss, Compensation
and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against reat property in order
to recover remadial action expenditures or when the property owner roceives notification of potential fiability.
USEPA complies a listing of fitext notices of Superfund Uens,
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Date of Govemment Version: N/A : Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: N/A Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/IA

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
Source: U.S. Army Cormps of Engineers
Telephone: 202-528-4285
The listing Includes focations of Formatly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Coms of Enginsers
is ectwely wotking or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Oate of Govemment Version: 10/04/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/26/04
Database Release Frequency: Vares ‘ Date of Next Schaduled EDR Contact: 07/08/04

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephona: 202.5684-4104

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major viclators and includes administrative and clvit actions brought by the EPA, For administration
actions after September 30, 1895, dats entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will relain a copy of
the database for historical reconds, it was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources

_made it impossible {o continue to update the information contained In the database

Date of Govemmont Version: 04/17/88 ] Date of Last EDR Contact: 03!08104
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned - Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contaot: 06/07/04

TRIS: Toxic Chemlcal Release Inventory System

Source: EPA

Tejephone: .202-566-0250

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facllities which rejeass toxic chemicals 10 the alr, water and
' land in reportable quantifies under SARA Title Hil Section 313,

Date of Goveinment Version: 12/31/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 3/23/04
Database Releass Frequency: Annually ‘ Date of Next Scheduled EDR Coniact: 08/21/04

TSCA: Toxic Substanices Controt Act
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-5521
Toxic Substances Cantrol Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and imporiers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substancs Inventory list, it includes date on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.
Date of Govemment Version: 12/31/02 ‘Date of Last EDR Contsct: 03/05/04
Database Releass Frequency: Every 4 Years Da?e of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA {Federal Insecticido, Fungicide, & Rodenticide ActTSCA (Toxic Substances Control Aci)
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Dats of Government Version: 04/13/04 : Date of Last EDR Contack: 03/22/04
Databasse Releass Frequenocy: Quartarly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Cantact: 06/121/04

S$8TS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Source; EPA
Telephone: 202-564-5008
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Funglickie and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires alf
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report o the Environmental Protection Agency by March
18l esich year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sokd or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Date of Last EDR Conlact: 04/19/04
Datebase Release Frequancy: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/46/04
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Date of Govamment Version: 11/01/02 E Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/12/02°
Date Mada Active at EDR: 12/04/02 - Elapsed ASTM days: 22
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/04

STATE OF WISCONSIN ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

AST; Tanks Database
Source: Depariment of Commerce
Telephone: 608-266-7874

Data of Government Version: 04/09/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/14/04
Database Releass Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/12/04

SPILLS: Spills Detabass
Source: Depariment of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-264-8009
A discharge of a hazardous substance that may adversely impadt, or threaten to adversely impact public hesaith,
walfare or the environment. Spills are usually cleansd up quickly.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/04 i ’ Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/07/04
Database Refeass Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

WDS: Registry of Wasts Disposat Sites
Source: Depariment of Natural Resources
Telephone: 808-268-2632
The registry was created by the DNR fo sarve as a comprehensive listing of all sitos where solid or hezardaus
wastes have been or may have been deposited.

Date of Government Version: 1101400 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/26/04
Database Release Freguency: No Update Planned . _ Dato of Next Scheduled EDR Contack: 07/26/04

BRRTS: Bureau of Remediation & Redevelopment Tracking System

Source: Dapartment of Natural Resources

Telephone: 608-267-7563

BRRTS Ig a tracking system of contaniinated sites. It holds key information for finding out more about a siie or
an activity. Activity typas included are: Abandoned Contalner - An abandoned contalner with potentially hezardous
contents recovered from a aite. No discharge {o the environment occurs. i the container did release a hazavdous
substance, a spill would be associated with the sits. Superfund - is a federal program created by Congress In
1980 to finance cleanup of the nation’s worst hazdrdous waste stes. VPLE - Voluntary Property Liabllity Exemptions
apply to sites in which a property owrier conducts an environmental investigation and cleanup of en entire property
and then receives fimite on thefr future liabllity. General Property - Environmental actions which apply to the
property as a whole, rather than a specific source of contamination, such as the LUST or environmental repair
site. Examples woukt be off-slte letters, municipal llability clarification lsfters, lease letters, voluntary
parly liability exemption actions, and general liabltity clarification letters. . .

Date of Governmant Version; 03/08/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/09/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04

AGSPILLS: Agiicultural Spili Cases

Source: Depariment of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection -

Telephone: 608-224-5058

Spiils reported to the Department of Agriculfure, Trade & COnsumer Protection. There are two types of spifls.
Long-term: These are mainly pesticide and fertilizer cases. Sorme might includs other contaminants at the same
site, Some might involve wood-freaters - which use pesticides, All of them Involve spills of products, but these
spills generalty resuit from day to day use (chronic spills} rather than accidentat spills {acute). Accidental: '
These are the acule spills of pasticides and fortilizers and only involve pesticides and fertilizers. Mast of
these are cleaned up and closed within 3 to 6 months.

Date of Govemment Version: 03/26/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies - Date of Next Schaduled EDR Contact: 05/24/04 -
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INST CONTROL: Deed Restriction at Closeout Sites
Source: Depariment of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-268-2111
Date a deed restriction Is recorded at the Regsster of Deeds office for a property. Extent of soil contamination
fs known but Impracticable to rémove row or an enginsering control is required to be malntained or NR720 industrial
stds ara applied. Restricts praperty use or requires future actions.

Date of Govemmsnt Version: (4/14/04 Date of Last EDR Contaot: 04/14/04
Database Ralease Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/12/04

U3 BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telaphone: 202-666-2777

Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Reciplents and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfieids
Agsessmants {TBA) program is designed 1o help states, tribes, and municipalities—especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pliols—minimize the uncerfainties of contamination often associated with
brownflelds. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technlcal assistance for environmental asgsessments
at brownfialds sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA's Brownflelds Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownficids, Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, terrilories, and Indian ribes become BCRLF cooperative agreement reciplents
when they enter into BCRUF cooperative agresments with the U.S. EPA. EPA selects BORLF cooperalive agresment recipients
based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF cooperative agresment raclpients must use EPA funds providad
through BCRLF cooperative agraement for specified brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: NIA
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Schedulad EDR Contact: N/A
OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this raport, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may ot be
complete, For example, the existence of wetiands information data in a specific report daes not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report ars included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report,

OllfGas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. itis referred o by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Grephs
from 1:100,600-Scale Maps. it was extracted from the transportaﬁon category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipefines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PenmmWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-68277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Comoration. This information is provided
on a best effort basts and PennWell Corporation doas not gugrantes its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such Information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell,

Sensitive Receplors: There are individuals desmed sensitive receptars due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
fo environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive recaptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and faclfiies - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where Individuats who are sensitive raceptors are likely to bs located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: Americen Hospital Association, Ing.
Telaphane: 312.-280-6991
The dalabase includss a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Assodatlon s ahnual survey of hospitals.
Medical Canters: Provider of Services Listing
Saurce: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicald Services,
a fedaral agancy within the U.8. Department of Health and Human Serices.
Nursing Homes
Source: Natlonal Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-694-6248
information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in tha United States,
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TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS.

SOUTH MILWAUKEE PROPERTIES

1010 DAVIS AVENUE

SQUTH MILWAUKEE, W1 53172
TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES -

Latituds (North): 42927700 - 42" 55' 397"

Longltude (West): - 87.861198- 87" 51 40.3"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16

UTM X (Meters): 429720.6

UTM Y (Meters): 47529310

Elevation: 661 ft. above sea level

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum has been developed to assist the environmental professionai
with the collection of physical setting source information in accordance with ASTM 1527-00, Section 7.2.3.

Section 7.2.3 requires that & current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map {or equivalent, such as the USGS Digitat
Elevation Model) be reviewed. it also requires that one or mors additional physica! setting sources be sought

when {1} conditions have been identified in which hazardous substances or petroleum products are likely

to migrate o or from the property, and (2) mors informatiort than Is provided In the current USGS 7.5 Minute
Topographic Map (or equivalent} is generally obtained, pursuant to focal good commercial or customary practice,
to assess the impact of migration of recognized environmental conditions in connaction with the property. Such
additional physical sefting sources generally include information about the topographic, hydrologic, hydrogeologic,
and geologic characteristics of a site, and wells in the area.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velacity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the solf, and nearby wells, Groundwater flow velocity is generally impaciad by the nature of the geologic strata,
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental prefessionat in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration,

TC1206003.2s Page A-1



HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrolegic informatnon can be used 10 assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the Impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information {major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD 20NE
FEMA Flood
Target nge:;% County Electronic Data
MILWAUKEE, WI YES - rofer to the Overview Map and Detail Map
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: 55028300058
Additionat Panels in search area: 55027200018

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Prope Data Coverage
NGT AVKTUﬁLé Not Avallable

HYDROGEQLOGIC INFORMATION
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on & specific site can often be an indicator

" of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used {o assist the
environmental professionat in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Sfte-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

Search Radius: 1.25 miles
Location Relative to TP: 1-~2 Miles NE
Site Name: Manke Dump
Site EPAID Number: WID981095087
Groundwater Flow Direction: E TOWARD LAKE MICHIGAN.
Inferred Depth to Water: not avallable. ,
- Hydraulic Gonnection: information is not available about the hydraulic connection botween

aqulifer(s) underlying the site, but a sequence of tiif units overlie
bedrock. The depth to bedrock is approximately 90 feet,

Sole Saurce Aquifer: No information about 8 sole source aquifer is available
Data Quslity: Information ls inferred in the CERCLIS investigation repor(s}
AQUIFLOW®

Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at speciiic points, EOR has reviewed reporis submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at selsct sites and has extracted the date of the‘report, groundwatet flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAPID ' FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
1 118 - 14 Mile North . Not Reported

For additionaf site information, refer to Physical Setling Source Map Findings.

01993 Swm ﬂwfﬁ ﬂm \ﬁﬂd CERCUS Alsris, Inc,, 8a 4 intand, WA, AR Al of FH0n ahe opRons ted are thoto of the ciad EPA fOM o), which winrs folad wiier
s L Ak S D sl e A il et : b o
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Sonl Layer Informatlon
Boundary Classrﬁcatlon
Layer { Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soll Permeabilityi &oil Reaction
Rate (Infhr) H)

1 O inches 9inches | siltioam 1 Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 2.00 | Max: 7.30
Materials (more SOILS, Silts Min: 0.60 | Min: 5.10
than 35 pet. and Clays
passing No. {ifquid limit

) 200), Clayey less than 50%),
Bolls. Lean Clay .

F Sinches | 28inches | silty clay Siit-Ctay FINE-GRAINED Mext: (.60 | Max: 7.80
Materials (more SOILS, Sitts Min: 020 | Mint 580
than 35 pot. and Clays ’
passing No. {liquid limit
200}, Clayey less than 50%),

Solls, Lean Ctay ‘ :

3 28inches | 42inches | silly clay Joam Siit-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 0.80 | Max: 840
Materials (more SOILS, Siits Miv 008 | Min 6.10
than 35 peb. and Clays
passing No. {fiquid fimit
200), Clayey loss than 50%),
Soils, Lean Clay ’

4 42inches | 80inches | silty clay loam Silt-Clay F!NE‘GRAINED Max; 080 | Max: 8.40

: Materials (more SOILS, Sitts Min: 008 | Mim 6.10
than 35 pet. and Clays '
passing No.’ {fiquid timit
200), Clayey less than 50%),
Soils. Lean Clay
OTHER SOLL TYPES IN AREA

Based on Sait Conservation Service STATSGO dats, the fonowing additional subordinant soil types may
appear within the general area of target property.

Soll Surface Textures: silty clay foam
mick
loam

Surficial Soll Types:  sitly clay loam
muck
loam

Shallow Soif Types:  silly clay ioam
silt loam

Qeeper Soil Types: muck

stratified
gravelly - loamy sand
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP - 1206003.2s
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TARGET PROPERTY:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATEZIP:
LAT/LONG:

South Milwaukee Propeities
1010 Davis Avenue
South Milwaukee Wi 53172
42,9277 187.8612

CUSTOMER:  Celerity Environmental, LLC
CONTACT: Joff Tracy

INQUIRY #: 1206003.2s

DATE: June 04, 2004 1:45pm

RGN & 2008 EOR. Tho, © 2003 COT, Tne, Rav. 0772003, 0l Nghts Ratsrved,



AREA RADON INFORMATION

Federal EPA Radon Zone for MILWAUKEE County: 2

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCilt.
: Zone 2 indoor average lavel >= 2 pCiL and <= 4 pCiiL.
: Zone 3 indoor avarage level <2 pGifll.

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code: 53172
Number of sites tested: 4 ]
Area Avarage Activity % <4 pCiL

% 4-20 pCUL % >20 pCIL

Living Area - st Floor Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
Living Area - 2nd Floor Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported : Not Reported
’ 75% 0%

Basemant 6.675 pCill 25%
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STATE RECORDS

Wisconsin Well Construction Report File
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-0153

RADON

State Database: Wi Radon
Source: Department of Health & Family Servicss
Telephane: 608-266-18656
Wisconsin Measurement Summary

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020 )
The Nationat Radon Databass has been developed by the U.S. Environmentat Protection Agency
{USEPA) and is a compilation of the ERA/State Residentiat Radon Survay and the Netional Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1886 - 1992, Where necessary daia has been supplomented by information eollected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zonas
Source: EPA
Telophone: 703-358-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify arsas of U.S. with the potential for slavated indoor
radon lovels,

QOTHER

Alrport Landing Facliities:  Private and public use landing facliities
Source: Federal Avigtion Administration, 800-457-6658

Epicenters: Warld earthquake eploonters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Depariment of Commarce, National Oceanic and Atmosphetic Administration
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010 Davis, 21 1™ ano 230 Nortr CHICAGO
AVENLIES, SOUTH Ml WAUKEE, WISCONSIN

PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SHTE ASSESSMENT REFORT
CELERITY ENVIRONMENTAL ProyecT No. C24012

APPENDIX C
PHOTOGRAPHS

Juy 8 2004



CELERITY ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

PHOTOGRAPH ]

AN OPEN DRUM STORED IN THE 1010
DAvIs AVENUE PROPERTY.

ProTocrAPH 2

OILY LIQUID STORED IN THE DRUM
SHOWN IN PHOTOGRAPH 1.

PrioTocrApPH 3

A 5~GALLON PAIL FILLED WITH AN
OILY LiQuID IN THE 1010 Davis
AVENUE BUILDING,

SouTtH MILWAUKEE PROPERTIES
PHOTOGRAPHS



CELERITY ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

PrHoToGRAPH 4

TWO PARTIALLY FULL OIL PUMPS
STORED IN THE 1010 DA VIS A VENUE
BLILDING. THE PUMPS REPORTEDLY
WERE NOT USED BUT ONLY STORED
ON THE PROPERTY.

PrHOTOGRAPH 5

A 55-GALLON DRUM CONTAINING AN
oILY LIQuiD IN THE 1010 DAvis
AVENUE BUILDING. THE WORDS
“WASTE QIL” WERE WRITTEN ON
THE DRUM.

PHOTOGRAPH 6

A MACHINE FOOTPRINT INSIDE THE
1010 DA vViIs A VENUE BUILDING.
NOTE STAINING ON THE FLOOR.

SoutH MILWAUKEE PROPERTIFS
PHOTOGRAPHS



CELERITY ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

PHOTOGRAPH 7

THE RED CLAY-LIKE CEILING TILES IN
THE ZND FLOOR OF THE 1010 DAvis
AVENUE BUILDING, THE TILES MAY
CONTAIN ASBESTOS.

PrHoTOGRAPH 8

A PIPE THAT MAY BE INSULATED
WITH AN ASBESTOS CONTAINING MA=
TERIAL ON THE 2N STORY OF THE
1010 DaAvis A VENUE BUILDING.

b

ProTocrarH 9

ABANDON RAILROAD TRACKS ON THE
souTH END OF THE 1010 Davis A ve-
NUE PROPERTY.

Railroad tracks

SoutH MILWAUKEE PHOTOGRAPHS
PHOTOGRAPHS



1010 Davis, 211 1P2, AND 230 NortH CHICAGO
AVENUES, SouTH Mit WAUKEE WISCONSIN

PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT
CELERITY ENVIRONMENTAL PROIECT No. C24012

APPENDIX D
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Jurv 8 2004



010 Davis ZH IFY, anp 230 NorTH CHICAGO
AVENUES, S0UTH MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN

PHASE [ ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT
CELERITY ENVIRONMENTAL PrROJECT No. C24012

230 NORTH CHICAGO AVENUE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN

hay 8 2004
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‘ 2424 15TH AVENUE -
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, W1 63172
WISCONSIN UNIFORM
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/’ o Sq.ft. - ft, 1. 1t. A1
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{_ atesrasion oy Aers A CTwo famuly Service Iﬂadnm Basehoord or Pane! LP Gas TR
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Qther “TW [TY {;] [:'t
Olmaster plan no { Jsite const. {jccncme 8. PLUMBING Solar . i1 )
{4t applicable) I Manutactured DM“ONY e Coal R -1
e Treated Wood ' Oth
9. AREA oo 10. STORIES | Flgumer Quricpn *
Septic
Olaasement s f. D;::::: " USE Cleemieno, o | 12. WATER
Oltiving Ares ‘ sq.ie. {Jseasonat ’
iving Othsee Peronanent Clerivae
Olgarage .t “Towmer Municipal

spphcant agress to eomp&v with the Wiscontin Uniform Dwelling Code and other Mumcipal ardmanccs and with the conditions of this parmit; understands
thet the issuance of the parmit creates no legat lisbility, express or imolied, on the Depaitment ar Mumcipality; and cmulm that ail the shovs informauson

it accurate.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT DATE
This permit is issusd pursuant to the foﬁowme conditions. Failure 1o comply may mmuspmnoa ar

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL et ol e e e ot
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13. ISSUING JURISDICTION ~ Olvirtace _:écm Clrown Ocounry ‘Dsrave |
NAME \,-M'«"f juf&w ,;_‘,{/‘,,&:@ MUNIC. NO. -
' o e wew; | PERMITIS} Wt5. UNIFORM PERMIT
[Fees o o oom |PERMIT e e | PERMIT ISSUED BY |
PLAN REVIEW S Sconsr. NAME MW/WW ‘
INSPECTION e HVAC
WIS, PERMIT SEALIS) N | YT OATE L. LY~ T
OTHER| ) Clecums ———— | cERTNO. —
3 . T,OYAL s_m _—-—-—-—-—-———-_—-——-——J
DILHR $8D.5823
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| APPLICATION 'FOR BUILDING PERMIT'’

sou'ra un.wwm WISCONSIN DATE_. ;5_’09’ Q.

" REQUIRED DATA | - Capdller P

Owner : MEM@&_OW@: 's Aadress D SO{%M@% 6017

' Address of Improvement. m&m ﬂv\-&

COst of Improvement: /= A2, 25747
Contractor: )YUDM Wi ' ‘ ‘ .
Contractor's Add4ress: D : ‘ ' C5C¥Z5

Remarks and/or Sketch: (use reverse side if ﬁecesgary)

520 *33 Bé

Applicant‘s Name ddress Te éphone No.

"~ EXHIBITS REQUIRED “
New Bgild%ng:f . | | Q CONUI* I ’ALLY
3 §§pfe§ og gﬁ:t of Survey (Showzng proposedl&ffﬁf(”/Fi)

) Building Location)
Building Addition:

' 3 sets of plans
3 copies of Plat of Su::vey

]
uilding Remodeling: -
| 3 sete of plans (Structural Alterations} :
Ccmplete word Description (Non-structural Alterations)

Accessory Building.
Accurate Sketch of Location on Lot
Height of Structure _____. _feet
Entrance Direction (If a garage)
Exterior Elevations

Moving A Building
2 copies of Plat of Survey (Showing Froposed Building
Location) Present Addresa:
common Council Approval Date:
Bond Posted Proof Insurance

8t, Deposit__

T A ~
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. i ~vas s s MWV IR TILWAURNEE | \} 762~2222
frars osomtcamsn ) 2424 ISTHAVENUE ' |
S ST eon sno SOUTH MILWAUKEE, W1 53172 reamITNO. L £ 6/
AL nton vt WISCONSIN UNIFORM PARCEL NO.

BUILDING PERMIT
CInvac Oleree

Masting Addns; Telephone

7275 ’4'“7: lirt - W 62,.7¢

Maing Addrass % v Telsphone Fps e
, /W .

520 7-
% %, SECTION . , T N, R Eloriw

x,

At v LIS
WO STA Y M &Y

Oeiums

Building Addrass Subdwision Name Lot No. Block No.
Zoning Distict, ot Ares From Rear Left Right
k .
: sq.n, | Setbacks S . . o
1. PROJECT 2, TYPE 3. ELECTRICAL 4. HVAC EQUIPMENTY 5. ENERGY SOURCES
Entrance Panei Soec T |
{Inew Clagaiian (Csingis tamity | gice: e g;:;‘:“‘ Aor F"'"’;‘ Fual Ry ne
Fanaravon /? Two famidy Servics i]ﬂ iant Baseboardar Panel P Gas 0 ]
Olcacage RSands ﬂ]om« {TJundergrovad {']&:? ‘pump Nst. Gas m 3
{3 Actached /(’) 900 { 1Ovathead N e Euel O ] 7
[ Getachad /" . JCenirai Aw Cond, uei Ot !
Clone 6. CONST.TYPE{ 7. FOUNDATION [ 1Other e, Q g
> 00 -
Clmaster plan ac. ._,ZZﬁzé [Isiteconst.  |CJconcrate 8. PLUMBING Solar £t )
it appticable} 1 _IManulactured D:ﬂiﬁﬁﬂw Sone - Coat i 7}
Outects : reates Wood ’ Other
9. AREA  (oouwe, 10, STORIES | gmmmm .:
: Septic
. 1.
[ JBasernant v sty 1 USE [Cleermit . 12. WATER
DLiving Area sa.itd T Torher [Jseasonal Dlee
Permanent ivate
OGarage .01 [ Jother : 1 Municopa!
t’m applicant agrens 10 comply vath the Wisconsmn Unitorm Dweetiing Code and other Mumcipal Ordinances and with the condmons ot m

that the issuance of tha p«mu creatss no legal liability, sxpress or implied, on che Department ar MuniGipatity; and certifiss that all the above informarion
s accurate.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ' DATE
COND 'T'ONS bF A PBR OVAL z\m::::tai: ;;s’:u;' p':::‘:n‘; :‘:t;::;::mnn tonditions. Failure m.co‘mmv myy sesult «:« suspensIon or

4. NOTIFY DEPARTHENT FOR ROUGH-AND
"FINAL INSPECTIONS ‘
B 24 Hour notion reguised-ser JEns

inspaction,

»
13. ISSUING JURISDICTION Dyumce E"a C}rown [counry Ostate
] NAME MM:&«:&QL = IUNIC. NO, =
. PERMIT{S) WIS, UNIFORM PERMIT . ’
FEES 25708 s SEAL  NOIS) PERMIT, ISSUED 8Y Lo
PLAN REVIEW $ (Jconsr. N&W_ﬁ@i—
INSPECTION JUEINORI | I [VV7 Y. ’
WIS, PERMIT SEALIS) e | Ceree oafe XA 2 Fo
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APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT

SOUTH MIWAUKEE, WISCONSIN Date J—- A5 ~20

THE UNDERSJIGNED hereby applies for a permit to,perform the following

work: _fempve, (Ul ppderarovas 7‘0/«,4@:. 7ALK, ((0.000
atl € £ . 7 )
Mo tess ARaLery

DATA REQUIRED

er: ey » _
&gfe“ WMM , 2/ 7&
Cost of Improvement:

Contractor: A/z/" P

Contractor's Address: #pg *_/, édlﬁ.ﬂz&i%ﬁéé}

Remarks and/or Sketeh: (use reverse side if necessary)

500 TwdysTeind Ne /08-S 20-333¢

Applicant's Name : Address Telephone No.

EXHIBITS REQUIRED
New Building:

3 sets of plans
3 copies of Plat of Survey (Showing Proposed Building Locatxon)

Building Addition:
3 sets of plans
3 eopies of Plat of Survey

Building Romodeling:

3 sets of plans (Structural Alterations)
Complete Word Description (Non-structural Alterations)

Accessory Building:

Accurate Sketch of Loecation on Lot
Height of Structure Ft.
Bntranee Direction Shown (If a Garage)

Moving A Building:

2 copies of Plat of Survey (Showing Proposed Building Loeation)
Present Address:

Common Council Approval Date:
Bonds Posted Proof of Insurance St. Deposit




——Continental Baking Company | 7225 Santa Fe Drive
' © Hodgkins, iL 60525

Wonder. Bread — Hostess, Cake (708) 482- 7770

May 7, 1992

M %WWN
"sabH 038 'YN'G

‘South Milwaukee Fire Department
929 Marshall ave,
South Milwaukee, Wisc. 53172 | e66l L | AVW

Attn: Dennis J, Bonneau, f‘iz;e Inspector GS A‘BOHH\

Dear Mr, Bonneau,

Per your letter dated April 26, 1992 and our conversation on
Wednesday, April 29, 1992 I will explain the circumstances which
~occurred at our South Milwaukee Agenc:y early Friday morming on
April 24, 1992,

When exiting from our Agency we came through the Alley.. In the
Alley there is an 0ld Railroad Spur that sticks up quite a bit higher
than the rest of the Alley. When we were crossing this Railroad Spur
the fuel line from cur 1990 Freightliner Tractor got caught and broke
the line off. This allowed the fuel to run out of the bottom of the.
fuel tank. It was not a leaking Underground Storage Tank that caused
this spill. .

As I stated on the phone I was unaware of how much fuel was
actually lost at that time. On Tuesday morning of April 28, 1992, I
“had asimilar occurance with another Tractor. At this time I contacted
the Response Beard in Washington, D.C. and also the Wisconsin D.N.R.
to rotify them of the spills which had taken place.

The spill on Tuesday, April 28, 1992 was cleaned up by the South
Milwaukee Streets and Sanitation Dept.

We are presently working with Chris Hohol of E & K Hazard Waste
Services of Sheboygan, Wisc.to make sure these spills are properly
taken care of. ,

1 have been in contact with Frank Schultz of the Wisconsin D.N.R.
to make sure that the steps we have taken to remove this spill meets with
their approval.

cont'd../2

&3 Hostess




South Milwaukee Fire Dept., May-7, 1992
If I can be of any further assistance, please feel free to call me,

. . . : Sincerely,
' : : Continental Baking Co.

4y

Bob Rogas,
Fleet Supt.

Br/am

cc: Frank Schultz, W.D.N.R.



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
W

Southeast District - Aunex building

WISGONS! Post Office Box 12436

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESCURCES %04 N&. Rictards &t

‘ Miwaukoe, Wisconsin 53212

George E. Meyer ' : > : TELEPHONE: 414-981-2727

Seeretary TELEFAX # : 414-981-2770
" Aptikam, 1995 - ' © FID# 241558020

Mr. Mark Reiter
Continental Baking Company
9555 West Soreng Avenue
Schiller Park, IL 60176

Dear Mr. Reiter:
RE: Continental Baking, 230 Chicago Rd., South Milwaukee, WI 53172

Based on the information received from Woodward-Clyde Comsultants, the
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) has signed your PECFA Claim
for Completion of Site Investigation (Step 2) and Remedial Action (Step 3).
Please gend the original white copy (along with a copy of this letter) to the
Bureau of Petroleum Inspection and Fire Protection, P.0. Box 7969, Madison, WI
53707 - to complete your claim, Please keep the green copy for your records.

In accordance with the provisions of PSRAF, evidence of a release was reported
to the WDNR on June 10, 1992 as required In s. 144,76(2), Wisconsin Statutes.
The investigation and remedial work at the above zite were not performed by
the Department using federal LUST trust funding (42 USC 6991).

You should note that this letter does not constitute Department
mcertification” under s. 144.765 (2) (a) 3, Stats., ag created by 1993
Wisconsin Act 453 (May 12, 1994). Persons who meet the definition of
“nurchaser” in s. 144.765 (1) {(c¢) must receive Department pre-approval prior
to conducting a site investigation in order to be eligible for the liability
exemption under s. 144.765, Stats. Questions concerming 433 certification can
be addressed by Mark Giesfeldt (608) 267- 7562 or Darsi Foss (608) 267-6713.

In summary, a 10,000 gallon fuel oil tank was removed from the property on
June 10 and 11, 1992 Thirteen soil borings and four {(4) groundwater
monitoring wells were installed to determine the degree and extent of soil and
groundwater contamination. Approximately 330 cubic yards of contaminated soil
has been removed and taken to BFI Sanitary Landfill in Zion, Illinois for
disposal. S8ix (6) soil sanples collected after the excavation of contaminated
soil indicate that residual contamination remains at the site., This PECFA
payment is for investigative and cleanup activities to date.

In order for the WDNR to grant case closure, an additional round of
groundwater samples should be taken. This will determine if the residual
contamination in the soil has impacted the groundwater.

63

Printed on
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page 2

If you have any questions about this letter or the site in general, pledse
.contact me at the letterhead address or at {414) 229-0846,

. Sincerely,

< Cerntnr &ﬂM

James C. Delwiche
Hydrogeologist
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Unit

ce: Terry H. Hamilton - Woodward-GClyde Consultants
SED Case File

Enclosures ‘



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Southeast District - Annex Building
P.O. Box 12436
4041 N, Bichards Street

WISCONSIN

BEPT. UF NATURAL RESOURCES .
B - Mitwaukes, WI 53212
George £, Meyer ’ TELEPHONE 414-229-0800
Seoretary : TELEFAX 414-229-0810
) July 17, 1995 Flle Ref: 241558020
- ERR - LUST

- Mr. Mark Reiter
‘ " Continental Baking Company
9555 West Soreng Avenue
- Schiller Park, IL 60176

Dear Mx. Reiter,
RE: Woodward & Clyde Consultants repdrt:

"Gro ¢ io igat

nt n o
3 . G o _Ave
o aukes

Based on information contalned in the referenced Woodward & Clyde letter
report, and in other investigative and remedial documentation reportg provided
to the Department, it appears that the petroleum contamination at the above- .
named site has been remediated in compliance with the requirements of chs. NR
700 to 724, Wis, Adm. Code. Therefore, the Department considers the case
“closed,” having determined that no further action is necessary at the site
at this time. However, the case may be reopened pursuant to s, NR 726.09,
Wis., Adm. Code, if additional information regarding site conditions indicates
that contamination on or from the site poses a threat to public health safety
or welfare or the environment.

Please have your consultant abandon all monitoring wells on the property and
submit the proper documentation for inclusion in your case file.

Thank you for the efforts you have taken to restore the referenced property.

¢! SED Case File

3
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WOodward-CIydé
Consultants

Mr. Mark Reiter
Continental] Baking Co.
- Page 3

March 30, 1993

detectable levels of VOCs. Vlsual and olfactory observations suggest that no readily
apparent signs of VOCs are present.

Soil samples collected for analytical analysis were tested for diesel range organics
(DRO), petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOC), and polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbouns (PAH). Samples were selected based on highest field screening readings
and location relative to the water table. A summary of the analytical soil testing is
presented in Table 1. A copy of the analytical results and cham~of—custody forms are
presented in Appendix C.

The relatively high DRO levels of Samples 3-1 and 8-1 at the 2 ft depth, could possibly
be due to a isolated surface spill or leak and is not likely part of a contaminant plume
from the tank. Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) was also detected at trace levels,

- near the ground surface, at some boring locations. The low levels of MTBE, a common

gasoline anti-knock additive, is likely due to an isolated gasoline spill or leak near the
ground surface. Samples 2-9 and 8-6 are the only remaining samples with detectable
levels of DRO’s present. The DRO levels of Samples 2-9 and 8-6 are relatively low and
are below the suggested WDNR action guideline of 10 ppm.

- Analyses results for Samples 4-6 (15 ft) and 8-1 (2 ft) (see Appendix C, listed as PNAs)
- indicated low to non-detectable levels of PAHs near the lower end of typical background
ranges for urban soil matrices (Reference "TOXICOLOGICAL PROFILE FOR
POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS’, U.S. Department of Health and
Hiiman Services, Dec. 90, page 143.)

b._Groundwater Testing

Groundwater samples were collected from each of the four monitoring wells and
analyzed for DRO, VOC, and PAH. The groundwater analytical testing indicates that
no detectable levels of these compounds were present at each monitoring well location.
The original groundwater analytical test reports and chain-of-custody forms are
presented in Appendix D.

:\gen\98-B012,caf




Woodward-Clyde
chsuItants

Mr. Mark Reiter
Continental Baking Co.
Page 4

March 30, 1993

Based on the groundwater levels of the four monitoring wells at the site and upon USGS
Hydrological Maps, groundwater in the area appears to flow to the east, toward Lake
Michigan. ,

RECOMMENDATIONS

WCC recommends that no further investigation or remedial actions be undertaken at the
CBC-South Milwaukee site based on the following:

. Non-detectable to very low levels of DRO contamination are present
beneath the grade of the former UST. Contamination levels, below
former tank grade, are beneath the suggested WDNR action guideline of
10 ppm.

+  The majority of the contaminated soil has already been remediated as the
result of the earlier over-excavation to the water table and replacement
with clean backfill. . Soil borings around the perimeter of the over-
excavation indicate the contamination was not widespread.

. Groundwater analytical test results indicate’no detectable levels of DRO,
VOC, and PAH at upgradient and downgradient locations.

In addition to above, we would anticipate that the low levels of petroleum residuals
present within the soil would gradually degrade over time.

1\gen\98-B012,caf



TABLE

1

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL SOIL TESTING

IMG/KG)

Sample ID M| Benzene |Ethylbenzend Toluens Xylanes | DRO MTBE Trimethylbenzene
1,24 135
B1-6-15 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <03 <50 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
81-7-17 <Q.1 <0.1 <D.1 <03 - <50 <0.3 <01 <01
B2-9-21 - <0.1 <Q.1 <01 <0.3 6.0 <0.1 <0.1 <01
B3-1-2 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3 11.0 <0.1 <0.1 0.2
B3~-6-15 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3 <5.0 <0.1 <0.1 <D.1
B4-6-15@ <0,1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3 <5.0 0.2 <0.1 <0.1
B5-6-15 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3 <50 <01 <03 <01
B6~-6-15 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3 <50 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
B7~6-15 <0.1 <0.1 <01 <03 <5.0 <0.1 <{.1 <0,1
B8-1~2® <0.1 <0.1 «0.1 <0.3 17.0 <01 <0.1 <0.1
B8—~6-15 <3.1 <0,1 <0,1 <0.3 2.0 <0Q.1 <0.1 <0.1
B9~1-2 <01 <0.1 <0.1 <03 <50 0.3 <0.1 <0.1
Bi0—1-2 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3 <50 0.2 <0.1 <).1
Bli~1-2 <01 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3 | <50 0.2 <0.1 <0.}
Bi2—-1-2 <0.1 <{.1 <0, <0.3 <50 0.2 <0.1 <0.1
Bi13-1-2 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3 <50 0.1 <0.1 <0.1

Notes: {1 gample ID = Boring No.—Sample No.—Depth(ft).
@ PNA results available in Appendix C
CBC March 1993 92CB012~10
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B-3

" OF OVEREXCAVATION ...

:

SOIL BORINGS PERFORMED BY METCO OF HILLSBORO,

" WISCONSIN ON NOVEMBER 23-AND 24, 1993:

7 MONITORING WELLS ISTALXED BY 147 SOIL TESTING
OF WEST Al LIS, WISCONSIN ON JTANUARY 11, 1993

(. FLEVATIONS AT BORING IDGATIONS ORFANED BY A
; - WOODWARD CLYDE CONSULTANTS.

2
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1010 Davis, 2IF 1Y, anp 230 NorTH CHICAGO
AVENUES, SouTH ML WAUKEE sWISCONSIN

PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REFORT
CELERITY ENVIRONMENTAL PrROJECT No. C24012

1010 DAVIS AND 211 117" AVENUE
SOUTH MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN

juy 8 2004
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CITY OF SOUTH MILWAUKEE 7 mawrvo. E= 7560
APPLICATION FOR ELECTRICAL PERMIT. ., »,«,.z, ,27 1042

S~ iL
TO THE ELECTRIOAL: INSPECTOR! ;‘.Z :g
The undersigned hereby appl!es for & permn tor the execution uf aiee oal Snktf.'da’wn ar;hereimttet pteacribed

1. ‘Loewon..(.‘..i ............ /9/9 LA @‘C&) ............... ? A o » p
Qlve er s s e 00

2. Bilee, Contractor...mdl. fj SO T ot 4% 24 2t 6’ .égd. 34 \?éﬂ bt ‘S’ 24 {7

3. Owner or Agent ... FW ........... Q" ;. Ad;dmm 1 0. / (2 dég“ At

s - ke
£, Tenant % mm orApt, §ol 3‘ ! -

5. What iy accupancy of the buliding..... &m ; L"% by :

6. Is bullding now under struction? .. A2 Or being remodel;d? PRx f e. - Or atgered? gpo Or wlil this electrical

fnstallation serve as additional or new occupsney in ihis bullding? IU 2 J H @

UNLESS QUESTIONS NUMBERED 17 ARE ANAWERED IN FULL, PERMIT WILEL NOU BE INSUED. Ths guss
tiona “Or belug remadeled?”, "Or sltered?” shsll ba constrned to mean that other work ls belog done on the premises
by other bullding cratis but éoes 0ot Include minor xepaire

T. Inmpect Wiring .. ( " 19.{....?., Inspact Bixturos . 18,
. Soction 1108 Permi tobe. Foss for electrical inatallntiona shall bs as follows:
PR RETEAS I 3% TR IS W I M TALL P12 ]

1. Temporary Servige, 6 months or less )
2. Servﬁ; gu%ibcfi 'O?iz}(itﬁp .. one mater TAREN e :

3. Service Swilchi 101600 Amp., one metetatoniyouittdomel Fooommmat 400 Tgpe.
4. HEach Additional Meter :

B F‘eedmaudSubfeeders,#Barlmger Cvomonide i s iR | v

8. Outlets :

7. Fixtures
8. Electrical Cooking Equipment, up to and incl, 12 KW, per tmit ................
9. Electric Heaters, per kilowatt or fraetibn thereof 1.2
10. Water Heater LIRS
11. Clothes Dryer
12. Fiworescent Fixtures, per tube
18. Motors, per Horsepower or fraction theretf .
14. Garbage Disposal Units, Dishwashers, per unib ...
15. Refrigeration Units, up to aad including 2 Horsepower...#; g?

168, Oil Burners, Stokers, up to and including 2 Horsepower.
17. Bxhaust and Ventilating Fans, with Controls.
18. Vacuum and Inert Gas Tube Signs, including Transformer....
18, Generators, Rectifiers, Transformers, per lowatt..c.oooeeceene oo
20. Plug-in Strips, Curtis Strips, ete., per section...

21. X-Ray, Stereopticans, Moving Pletureg and er machines Ea,ch
22. Arc and Mercury Lamps, Spot and Floodlights. Eaeh..
238, Hleetric Socket Signs, Studded Lights, ete. Bach. e U

24. HElectrical Equipment or Apparatus not hersin enumerated
an Inspection Fee as detemfned by the City Engineer..........

25. Relnspection Fee.... ~ o b 300 | |,
Deouble fee shall be chnrged in case & permit i not obtatned
hefore work on an electrical installation has been started,

except in emergency cases: ' ‘ ‘7 S
TOTAL FEE 1.7..3.|.2°

Note: wnimmn Fee $2.00. Where additional permits by the aame contractor on the same job are
necessary, the minimum fee does not spply.

DESCRIPTION OF WIRING
Current carrying capacity of service. . _.___Amperes []‘ Single Phase 7] Three Phase -

Numberofmm . B Rl s L 2O B e bt STV SR YT
Number of Branch Circum;: e 115 Vollt, .w__._Tgao Volt. N
Number of Panel boards: .

TEnte Tvon oF Bansibmrd T DIATRmIAn T IshiThe TImvAr SIewaa e o - e

P O SO A S = P PR V0 TV B T ST SR TP




S g R

“

i

© L
3 SBE e ghab pele t ol e o

&

RBY I TaY o

L. OK. t0Close..impn s

PADE BTN~ EYNeR

clbe gt oo oy bulelingpiob

INSPECTOR’S 'REPORTS

Rl

'y?hg\g;: e pedt Beasn i paiagts, wt'y

LSk SR 122 4 .ll;, ¥FT I X
woint

Lrnew'y
Lsihiiant meft 1o yanagees of MW @
¥ L tantiusfEiS s Tabie woe goltding s
kg loteses. 9gz(i ui va Wy bumbhRbe sk avian acfleilaine!

Vs Sy Y i QHARLLDY HEOTVEIIIG EREIALL
- i Brasia O M haiabotat At 6 egen
a‘:!hq‘i‘! Qtﬂdltf -shifoist ton anoh Y6d «mm garefind odin e

K

.

uis g

2. 0K to Ls,th

A

. e L. aant Ho it s 9‘¥;‘I;i %
. 3. Seivico Ordored........ 0 "0 B el TN | N

et BEY ieerensieens & mrrantmseonnectetim. isfz.<.eﬂworderémiﬁ .,z.zm'm._.é:..
] .

(i)

T T R immﬂiﬁbﬁ FLETE S

? sl
. B e (R T S
‘«j ué.xfh:(a _:e
. o . . ) s LAY
“ e e PEY "l uui | Y S S I TR T T S SRR S SRR
DATES OF INSPEGTION . 1 o) ettt
PR . REPORTS AND NOTBS PR T S IS PR SR
ler e et paeialy 1
NEES . o e o v srtgv 'mcf .k‘m:ix: T fnoravernds Qf
LR . - '(‘0‘{953 SOMARTT 1 l"‘e'()‘{‘}&’t(\“ ey macontd
- —Hrryamites AT T
Loty " waali gt i TS y 3ol
TR e ettty B R T I s Comtriphor
e ik % st SR g s sapen bl “ultti;!d“/n Fatirn oot St R h_ﬂ"‘ IR ATI XS0 IS R ¥
s - . ‘Y!\"Q‘fﬁf} iy .s,z;?:z’? coltditon¥ b senedat 3.
Tefy e n,m»;,‘};.rewy !’ weribar i) p(gg('} sttt ,{“;"y Sl fiste g N
T ﬁmvr,lm "y a'*«)m'm‘i:m T AN QO prom Ty MY
1 NN : lbﬁfm FHIY (‘b 3 .&qﬁ:&a&.ﬂud ‘aqrn:-: w»’sw! i EE
v o . L5002 £ 3
;

PR e P O T ix.(u,l.‘zfxmr’"‘l“'. > e £

* m:;n ¥ mU cu unn ST

24 TIRETF T ) % -
Eistutn ‘ F i lm*:i" vig pa g de s hz

aahan paasgiains ol o
Y d}i‘i'z?!'

iy el

1

juy tie

e mrtd 'I!{

b T 005

pat aumioild ol

“mmr ﬁn-v [ZGLE,

LIRS AV X £4 ¥ GBIV M})!"u,f{"‘ti‘;_:j( i
g o

St kit

tos i
20 W S 22 B

R o rlH,u:,. 1,1

T ORR .

EW) ﬁﬁm?m '

el SRS Yo TR -

Ny il [ e i e o) s b
T B e i ST b e et




s

A“V PERMIT pemit No. 2/ % &

TO ALTER OR REMODEL AN EXISTING BUILDING E

Ch N . e Y . De 2 ‘((ﬂ-' ey
T M ¢ ' OF SOUTH MILWAUKEE, WISC(_ JIN ./ : '

Permission is hereby granted to &£ ¢ o
to £ 3 o / - / 9( 0 00 i
perform thefollowing work: _a ’ # A I ﬁ
' 70 e Lo
OWNEFX ADDRESS
LOGAYION OF STRUGTURE _ /. 0/0 ot Ot

Reqguired data and exhibits have been presented to thxs office, and it has been determined that construction con-
forming to the following will be acceptable, sub_;e-cl to inspection approvals and those applicable requirements of -

the South Milwaukee Code.

Lot Description
Lot Size Zone
Bidg. Siee £ Bldg, Height

/@ oooq—gj(

va
AU BA

-Qccupaney Change, if any .

:

Required Clear Yard Spaces: Proposed:
Ft. From Rear Lot Line : Fe,
e Bt From . Side Lot Line Ft.
Ft, From . 8ide Lot Line Ft.

Pt. From: Front Lot Line F

SITUATION PLAN AND REMARKS

Crithoitin shodd /ojuruw(x »xawv WM/Q M /%

a’/"’ﬁ/{ MM”A‘»Q#M«*N# o( M MQLU %Uuil- 4/“’# /u"

Ww@[ ol (wc//l.fét-(w u«”t«tj‘w&db&. wvv.é‘;
¢.77 ik

besn-b}
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BEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS

PP

SFF. GORRESPONDENCE
MAY 2 1 1969




nguxnggﬂggycgiyunua JON INSTAUANION ORDER ¢ = == o Wl 1 (04U
. o Nt ST "‘j’“';{;;.,i, et T
Sarvice 71010 - “ays S -AVE e - &~6~95'a
Nam:ﬂmgﬁ_ww \NQ_ -
Polttical Distric? giQt' m;sﬁ\ﬁ\nsgg . N, a03 C e ;m"&m - Bus. Tel. Nov. 2‘ f! !gQ‘:x

_ Date Applled -

F-2)fT Mmhngz ,w,,,.mams:m:wzw&. L r.mww.?a,daag.,_a

Work Dserption /N STAL/ JZg e SHrGERICE § T C  METERZ  Corin

PRS2

. hmih Wda Mumclpcitﬂcm msm {7] Otiver
Dete Pormit Becaived — " pormip Node)

Uni, Presents i Sewar (X Eloc! & Tol.

Bwate B cTv othee =7 - *

Ref. No. %Mop Areat REE 73:
{ Yalve MapNa, Yalve &rea No, =,

Corr.iselotnd Arma Na, ABiNo,

Y

Building Stotus

* Finished Grade {)(/;57'. BL-DG

Hain Exr. Rag'd: Oes Kﬂo
%O No,

Serv.Footage Chge. _______ft.

™ ’ - . i Coe - EEER T Main Footage Chae. . _ .
1 e o Code | P | AT | Tne
ot b e a7 -
L VT Ol
. RV I g .0 D
' 2wy IF <o
U :
t A .
P2 - 5629
. 4 : oD
; SERVICE 169.0b] 12
: N & Fyet RBown R '
¢ ‘ 1201 19 :
) I3 - '
) t 1
1 t i - 1
; ICEEAN |
: 23091 !
i NOTE
i [50- T owo xx T e oo et e ®
oe? 709~ 2066 . “of all transmission focilities, prior
} o , : : f;:? the stgr{hof '7§$°:‘2" or d':?: 4
N . T - ton o & in 2] n 2
! e \_ i )A\J is A\}E ) nemuis in nc: way ?n;ondccd to,
. ’ essen or diminish this responsie
bility 5e5.182,0175 ¥Wis. Statutes.
Fr. 4 Pipe Code Male to
Bt Pipe Code To
Ft. ‘Pipe Code Yo
Fe. Fipe Code To
Fe. Pipe Code To
lervice Installed Ft. PL of Strest  Soll
ngth e from Mainta: (T P[] Curd Vaive, Type e Koy s O p1t Service Entrance #4, from Wwall to Sldg.

#t Direction from Bldg, & ON OS Of OW [ Al
nd Dirsction from Bidg. . Fr. [IN (18 [18 [IW [ Angle

{713t Anode Location .. Ft. from PL. (3 Anade ot Riser

Riser or inside Piping Fr.  Riser Valve Code Fuel Ruf e F1.

od Direction from 8ldg. —.__F. (IN IS (& W [IAnghs Na, of Meter Connaciions Inside Outiide.
th Direction from Bidg. . F. [IN (08 [JE [OW [ Angle
loin: Size . Press. Pipe Code Location . PL
rpe of Fitting Main Tap Size Depth . B, in.  Method of Sewer Cloorunce — Code
PRESSURE MAINTO . C. V. QRAL,
TEST ﬂ C.V. oML #4810, J IHR& ‘ MIN, H 10 BDG. PSILG. HRS. RN
pniractor or
»mpany Crew Coww tead Inspected by Date
complete items: Completed hy Date Labor Chorged to Accounis ’
. D ——
impany Approval Date TO BE FILED IN BY PROPERTY ACCTG, DIV,
Contrastor
fnvoics No.




"95}1353/‘9/0 ;&W é 13 OWHER /&7‘2/‘6 _ m

T BUILDING PERMIT NO, DAYE: +ER 4 BITIMATED COST
N ithed i . od -l l0-CZ

LEGAL OESCRIPTION:

PO BE
[ I -
y a OCCUPANCY: z; TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: M

* \ ; ; o/

CONTRHCTOR:

RUILDING BOARD AP?R‘Q\ML 1 J— INSPECTION, FOUNDATION:
: : /M‘és. .
x T FRAME

n HEATING:
$IDING FERMIT NO. - T CONTR, DATE: FEE: FINAL:
REATING PERMIT NO. CONTR: DATE: , FEE: SCCUPANGY cen‘rmcmﬁssfeg -’ﬁ“
3SIGN PERMIT NO. CONTR: T BATE: FEE:
PLUMBING PERMIT: DATE WATER FEE ELECTRICAL PERMIT NO. DATE:
PLUMBER: SEWER FER: CONTRACTOR: FEET
FTREET OPEN NO: IR DEFOSIT: T, O.K. 70 CLOSE:
NO. OF FIXTURES: AUL BRASS GOODS: 2. SERY, ORD. W.E.P;
SEWER CONNECTION: ( 3. TEMP, SERV. & METER:

INSIDE WORK QUTSIDE WORK FIXTURE: FINAL
WASTE .AND VENT: BUILOING SEWER:, ELEC. PERMIT WOT DATE
WATER ROUGH: WATER SERVICE: icammcmn FE=
BUILDING DRAIN: ~ [ELEC: PERMIT NO. OATE
FINAL PLUMBING: CONTRACTOR FEE
INOTES O

VER} A /@7

s




. me s Lol

. . [ . i
’é‘.:l:?:.‘i‘?"o}"f.l'émv, LASOR AND o ’ 2424 15m AVENUE ’ PERMIT NO. / ?/7 ﬁ f,
MURIAR RELATIONS SOUTH MILWAUKEE, WI 53172
DAvISioN OF SAKTY AND SUILDINGS . . / d" ? .f——
| 28 masmmaron ave. . . WISCONSIN UNIFORM PARCEL NO.
r_g;z::s;:.:'.',.:3:. ras ' BUILDING PERMIT
PERMIT REQUESTED Elconst DOnvac Oevec Clewums
Owner’s Nams - Mailing Address e Talephone
Pat E1lig 1014-1022 Davis Ave, 3, iilwaukee —-
Contractar’'s Name Mailing Addrass Talaphons
Talomall i T Anso Taea SAAD TDampdeder T oglra S JJr\wsmqw VIT LT 18 CER_REQC0
PROJECT LOCATION % %, SECTION LT N, R . Elonw
Buiiding Address Subdivision Nama Lot No. Btock No.
1012 Davig Ave, :
2oning District Lot Ares Setback _|Front Rear Lefr Righr
' R i‘: ft. . fr. .
PSR R ttth M R A NP
1. PROJECT 2. TYPE 3. ELECTRICAL ] 4, HVAC EQUIPMENT 5. ENERGY SOURCES
r ) Entrance Panel Soece Water
[new Oladsition Clsingle famity | gize: - D;orud ";‘f F“'“‘:’ Fuel M. Hrg.
Alreration . ) family Sarvice Hediam 3asebioard or Panel LP Gas 1 .0
Garage ther {T]Underground I eat pump Nat. Gas O 0
O Atrached comm, {7} Overhead Boiler ; G B =
Olbetached 7 - Ccentral Air Cond. Fuet Ol i ]
omer { 6. CONST.TYPE| 7. FOUNDATION | [Jother ‘i:emd 8 O
> (s]o
0 Master plan na. ..L..._.._‘ L] site const. Olconcrere 8. PLUMBING “Sofar 0 O
tif appticable) ) [Itanutoctured | ClMasonry Savver " Coat {3 ]
: Dutside Bt Treated Wood - Qther
8. AREA _ (Dim::tion) ~ 10. STORIES | Popner [E]]Municipa!
e r——— e -..m_.:.'.,‘ 4.1 v e Septic FURTIIR oy urenappppewivihgapmmrenpony p
(Igasemant saift. ‘C—:};gzgg 11- USE Dlpesmit No, 12, WATER
O Living Area sa.ftl { I other [lseasona Cprivate
0 Permanent e J o
Garage sq.ft. _Ei Other IS o Municipal
DR
he applicant agrees 10 comply with the Wisconsia Uniform Dwatling Code and other Munigipal Ordinances and with the conditions of this wm!t, unSemsnEs
that tha issuance of the permit creates no legal liability, express or impilied, on ihQ Departroent or Municipsiity; and certifies that all the above informstion
is accurate.
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT 7&& ROy LA 1 WY, :ww«—) . DATE _& /«?0/ 23
--—-—-—-——-
T This parmit is issued pursuant to the following conditions, Fanlure to eomply may result i in suspension or
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL revocation of this permit ac ather penalty. Py .

PR A P .

— “’ﬁ'\-"“l""'"‘(A"\“’ ‘\"“r"'{r
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13. ISSUING Jumsmc*non Clvitace ;;ﬁ:m Clrown DCO%,W M. BrGiyane

TRE4g;
NAME W [t 4/ ,;.,M,J(/u-— MUNIC. NO. _ JRe -~C

7

- ] PERMIT(S! WiS, UNIFORM PERMIT )
FEES . /2, 22| issuep SEAL  NO.(S) PERMIT, ISSUED 8Y. P :
PLAN REVIEW $ AlconsT. Ll G0 F e NAME/ ‘Z/ S % / 4 4
INSPECTION Clivac .
WIS, PERMIT SEALIS) Oewee DATEZ%”K A3~ 3 ‘
OTHER{ }

1 oraLs Oerume CERT NO.

PILNASAD 5823 ISSUING JURISDICTION/AGENCY e

G




AL.LICATION FOR PERMIL JONLYSY” f;%f»?\

G N

TO THE INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS: SOUTH MILWAUKEE

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPLIES FOR A PERMIT TO Occuuy

Install Siding

NAME OF ARCH,-DESIGN-ENG.

XX Other ‘
1. OWNER pat T114a ADDRESS 1014-1022. Davis Ave.
2. TENANT ADDRESS
3. LOCATION OF STRUCTURE  Same
‘ ]

4. C0ST_4,490.00 yp A OEE DISTRICT
5. KIND OF BUILDING (FACTORY, SHOP, STORE, DWELLING) Factory
6. TO BE OCCUPIED BY same '
7. NAME OF CONTRACTORTakewall BuilderA$DRES v

' :ﬁc. 3

53118

8.
9.

IS BUILDING OLD OR NEW OR BEING REMODELED (o1¢d

10. STATE IN DETAIL KIND OF QCCUPANCY OR WORK TQ BE PERFORMED, MENTION ALTERATIONS,

REPLACEMENTS, HEATING UNIT OR AIR CONDITIONING UNIT 5 TON & OVER__ UNDER 5 TON
BTU'S : MAKH GAS . oIL

DIAGRAM OF LOCATION OF CONDENSING UNIT

OTHER: Fill existing underground fuel storage tank per your

specifications,

el Storace THK CURGED | CLEANED AND FIILEN
_ WtH pEa Gravel. teee BC Bre Jap

Q’;RJVIIT WILL BE ISSUED AFTER APPROVAL OF APPLICATION

NAME Lakewall Builders Inc.

" ADDRESS 5142 Pretty Lake Rd.
Dousman, WI 53118

CHECKED BY ' : PHONE NO. 965=3599




7//}’

4.
e

7/39/48

'1.

2,
3.

- 4,

Summary of Inspection

Have been burning hides, paper, rubbish in hole in
rear of building. .

Hides lying all around.

Hides lying on edge of creek; danger of them falling
into creek.

Brush in the screen house not in working order.

Entire outside of building needs thorough c¢leaning.
Per F, Deters, Inspector.

Outside and resr of building 80% cleaned up.
Few scattered piles of junk and hides still present.
Hides along creek have been removed.

No evidence of burnigg hides, rubbish, etc.

Per F. Deters, Inspector.




. 9/29/48
| 1.
2,

3.

1.
. 2.
3.
b
5.

T 8/20/48
1.

2.

3.

9/10/48
1.

3.

} .

No lime on hides in bin. It is never used.
Pit for burning filled with paper, boards, etc.

Dumping slush South of Carroll Avenue. No lime on slush.
Odor from this area very bad today.

More hides, lumber, etc., lying around today than on
previous inspectlons.

Per F. Deters, Inspector.

Né'lime being used.

Conditions around factory about the same.

Raker for pit not running at 3 P, M, ( Time of inspection;
Outéide dustér bag torn - dust blowing freely into the air,
Rubbish pit the same. |

Bin for hides on East side - solution off hides flowing through

2 dreins into creek,

Per F. Deters, Inspector

Raker Working.

Outside ssme. Also outside same week of 8/14. This
week 1¢ bins full of raw hide. Nolime being used.

No bag on blower; dust blowing directly into air.

Per F..Deters, Inspector

New open pit dug. UNoilhing in it,
No bag on blower

Other conditions same as last inspection, Hides around yard. No
line on wet raw hides. This odor very bad, :



L 9/17/48 1:05 B M.
1. Bed 3/4 full of hides. Still no lime being used.
2, Pit for burning filled with sludge,

3, Fits are heing cleaned and water from pit dumped in field in
rear of building, Very heavy sediment in pits,

4., One small bag on blower.

5., Otherwise condition the same,

Fer F. Deters, Inspector

~10/2/48 )

1. Pits full of paper'
1 2. Rear -~ Filling on area used for dumping
. 3. Otherwise conditions same,

Per F. Deters, Inspector

" 10/10/48

1, ©No bag on blower
’ 2. vWest side -~ leather all over road'including main road,
) 3. Other conditions are the same.

! F. Deters, Inspector

"10415/48 .

1. No bag on blower
2, Framework on slushing bins

3. Everything else 0.K.

'F. Deters, Inspector



STATE. OF WISCONSIN |
1 SS.

NIL®AUVYEFR COUNTY ]
JOSETH FOSMANYK, being first duly sworn on osth, deponesa

and says that he ia a citizen of the State of Wisconain, over the
age of 21 years, and not a party to this action; trst on the 7th

day of QOctober, 1948, in the County of Nilvankeo. State of Wlsconain,

he duly served the hereunto annexed Notice to Abate Nuieance on the

within named corporation, Rapco Leather Company, by leaving a

true copy of said Notice to Abats Nuisance with ¥erton Armour,

who is an officer of sald corporation, to-wit: Secretary-Treasursr
of the sald corporation; and that he informed the said officer of

sald corporation of the contents thereof; and that at the time of

service he endorsed upon the copy of the Notice to Abate Nuisance

80 served the said date upon which the same was served and signed

his name thereto,

.

Sukseribved and sworn to before me

~Notary
Vilwaukaa COunty, Wisconein
¥y commiasion expires: July 24, 13949




Davis Avenue
¥ilwaukes, ¥Wisconain
NOTICE
Thias notlice i3 given to you by authority of the Common Council
Hof the City of 3outh Vilwaukee and pursuant to the order of the
(Health Department of the City of South Milwaukee, and in confor-

;manca with Section 146,14 of the Wisconain Statutes,

Pursuant to said section of the Wisconsin Statutes you are
iherebv given notice to abate or remcve, within twenty-four hours
ﬁthe followling nulsances on your premises at 1010 Davis Avenue,
;South Milwaukee, Wisconsin:

k The rilthy condition surrounding the plant, namely,
the sludge which has been gathered from your settling

tanks and dumped in the back of your plent on the
ground;

Trhe filthy and unwholesome condition existing in

your fleshing bins and hidse-irimming bins, said ;

condition being a serious health nulsance due to ' ;
{

the fact that 3aid bins are uncovered and exposed,

Your attention ls directed to 3ubsection 2 of Section 146.14
{

iof the Wiscorsin Statutes wherein provigion is made for a forfeiturp

, i
{not exceeding Fifty Dollars ujon fallure of your company to correct:
1

§:
jtbese nuisances within twenty~four hours,

i You are further advised that the sald Board of Health has
1

%inspocted your plant as also have members of the Common Council
‘af the City of South ¥ilwaukee,

i

| Unleses these condltlons are corrected immediately, in addition|

ita the forfeiture provided for in Section 146.14 (2) of the Wiscons}

Kl

§"St.a.t.ut.ez;, the City of South Filwaukee will take legal action to

enjoin the continued operation of your plant.

¢
1
H

Dated at 3cuth Milwaukee, Wisconsin, this 734 day of Cetober,
1948.

HEALTH DEPARTNENT
of f.hoctty o outh vilnnkoc
-y e R e
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ITY OF SOUYE MILWAUKER, & -~ . Tt ,
ﬁﬁﬁﬁ% & R Cave No. BH0e470,
e P ‘ e

w mm mmm, R
8 amm L

Defeneaty

This sstion having been Wrought en for telal on the 2ud, 8sd, and
7th deys of July, 1952, at the Regular April 1982 Term of this Court
before the Honorable Gustave Gy Gehrs, Julge of said Court, snd the
Court having filed its findings of fact end conclusions of law from
which it satisfactorily appesvs snd wherein the Cowrt finds that
the plaintiff fs enkitled to & Judgment, |

‘Now, on motion of CLARENCE J. O'ERIEN, Phiaﬁ!f's Attomy,

1T 18 ADJUDGHD AND !}BCREED! ‘ _
That the defendsnt mm NPT be and it §s bereby

peroensntly enjoined snd restrained tron using suy pert of Lots 18 te
28, inelusive, of Dlock 4, in Continuation of College Avenue Sube
divieion, in the City of South Miraukee, Milwsukee County, Wieconsin,
except the 12 foot portion of Lot 18 upon which part & Wilding is
loosted &8 referred to in the Flaflngs of Fuot, a8 emendsd, for
tannery purposes or wses inoldentad therete witheut spprovel of the
Bosrd ‘of Appesis and the Coamon Comall of the my ofdouth Mlssukee,
as nrovided by Bestion 15,09(3) of the South Milwaukee Code of



en the lots herelnbefore desoribed snd haul the ssme eway for dis-
posel and shall cover the sludge beds and restore them e far as
posaihla fo tha ZTormsr condi tion, | '

17T I8 WRTHER ADJUDGED AMD mem

Thet the défendant RAPGD mma COMPANY shall ?mul 81l of the
sludge pumped from the se&lmntat&cn tank away from Lix premises
for disposal infank trucks or othermive.

IT I8 FUR!’HER ADJUDGED AND ns_amh‘ah

Thet the defendant shall pro;:&zljr vl ntaln its sedimentation
tank imﬁgll_ei on its premises by pérlodie removal 'o't-’tho sludge
from the sedimsnistion tank in: order to“;}emit a one (1‘) hour &cten-u
tion peried for factory wastes before w«uge enters the oity of
South lﬂhmk« sanitary sewsr. .

IT°18 rm—m ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

Thet the deposit of tannery gl',udg,o"nin the open sludge beds by
the defendant on‘tha prop&rty ‘horoiii"boforc described, ‘xﬁ its
failurs to properly ramove the sluﬁga tx‘em the sedimentation tank
thereby blauking the City Banitary &ewar, wm&% existed
st the tims of- trial, constituted: . pnblic nuiunct, &otmmntul
to publio health by being e goures ot ui.eknosa and diuau.

ITI8 FURTHER ADJUDGED m BSMEM '

Thet the plaintitf do hau and racover of the dotcnéant the
sum of Two Husdred Thirty-six end’ M,acggssss.m mlln's, oosts and

disbursemonts of fthis sction, PR
Datsd 4t mz.mke., wmonem T &ty of aamm»,uss. '




